S

Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/2000/8
15 March 2000
ARABIC

Original: ENGLISH

lizay gaill Sasiall ad) dipd

o Aealadl Aadal) Ly (i siall (B sh Claagiy S
e Al e aliUad)

(A) GE.00-60779



daial) <l sl
Y Y-
Y A— ¢
¢ Yo — 19
1 Yy — V)
1 9. — Y¢
1 Y4 - Yo
\ Yo — Y.
A €9 — 1
Y Ov—On
AR 1Yy —o¢
'Y Yy — 1Y
V¢ Ae — VY
Vo 3. — A)
VY 1Y — 1)
VY )
AR v
VY Y
YA
Yo

S/AC.26/2000/8

Page 2
Al giall
................................................................................. 4284
.................................... Ll Zadal) cldladl ale il jaind — Y
..................................................................... k_i\;\);}” - Ll
............................ Lgasii 5 lllaall (pe (3l 5 3 golal) HUY) — GG
...................................................................... Alltadl = L
.................................................................. 2 siall — alf
....................................................... Al LY - el
........... LS el 5 a8l 5 bl @l g 3ae s Agalall CilSliaad) = aaa
........................... AT ) deasd) asey) Jf ale gadl - Jla
......................................................... cLoY plua - ol
....................................................... M\ éJL.IAJ\ - J\}
.............................................. Ll say sale) Calli- ol 5
.......................................................... soal la - ola
.................................................................. 6 oA Llad —Luala
3l el 5 cBlaall Giyea el ) Al Aidaial) Gyl il = Calf
............................................... Glllaadl dlae) Calli— (L
..................................................... \.g_l G;A}AJ\ C'_lLaa:\}a:J\ —Luala

Calad )

i) Cin Raae "6 /el B il (e Al adall Ly am sall il sl 1) G5l
saatall adY) diad ol AdUaall 3,5 UNSEQ luluctll (os jill (385 4 Uaal

.................................................... ‘\.}JM\ k_\ALsA e.u\} a_ah'agjsuﬂ

ol s Aa e " ol 0 ildUan e Rcbd) Axdall Lgy am sall il gail 1 B (6 al)

........................................................ Aledl) 458 5 Adaal) Calia



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 3

dania

YE g YY as asas Geall o pdiall s dagl )l Leisn b ("Aiadl) iliay saill sasial) aaY) Aind s ol (ulas ol -
B h ae—ie ISl a5 s Sz s (L) e s Baladl Oy V48Y 4 g/ sa5a
G " fela" Al ldUae G gane alling 6 /e la" A8 (e ldUaal) il peialy ISl ("Gall") o paia siall
L lUaal) @l il L bl cllUas ai L Gay daiill g Ul culdUas GDA Ay 5§ LS (e dadie cilillae

(el b laia¥1") Aiall lginay ) " AN QUL 5 @l il Aalal

e TY alall Wy V449 G/l 4 3 Gyl YT fela” Rl e Adae V6 (e daolull bl Cradiy =Y
("221 581") (S/AC.26/1992/10) ullldaall cile) jaY Aibgall 2 58l

ol sy petaa Y sl il lia i e il 13 g gian act gl o3 e YA Baladly Sae s T
il Aasall cildUas

bl Fadall Slllaad ole il jaid — Y

Y Vo sailasie ALl "¢ /ela" 25l SliUas de gene (e Aallae Y §0 Laoae g dalull dadall GllUas & i) -
A enill 5 Aaadld 5l 5 A s3lEl LLiadll 5 Lanaliat s la jlate s chldldaall aaa Jodi e Cpea Jodi julas bl e dlUas
4\_\;13\ L.&J‘ c_aL\ﬂ.k.d\ e.ms; G‘,)L‘} uuw\ Uh c_d\

TFY 08 LS ol £V AYE A Lee sana iy ilad Gagas Gaolall Aadall il 8 ey -0
A jeaal) 52U Aals il Jle L culdUnall Gl 5405 L (3aa5ell LY 1 <Y 50 e )Y 53 Y10 ATE
Gl g Uy g (3asiall LY gl Y 53 e Y50 T AY e YAY 1 E) LisS 1 ln ) ATA VYT Lee sana il
A(Baniall LY Sl Y 5n e 1Y 53 AVE Y A8 LS s YYO 010 ) Lee sana damy 3l iUl dlac)

Yo 8 Sl gale ¥ ge dmolid) dadall Glllae (e AulUlas abia JS 4y (allay o3 aball Jiy -4
YA Q@&apﬁ&d\wéﬁ;ﬂ%jduﬁ JLaSinl (38l g Uaiud a8 (3aniell LY b I )Y g0 e JY 93 g ale
AdUadll acal daaiall GG late ISy dllae JS 85 Ul 2a8lE o 5 A 3N Lliadl) sl covany LA}a

—tana LS5 Letlinl g oy KU (31 yall 536 S oI 3 shany Al Zadall lllae Gilaial paen (IS5 -y

van OS5 celill Glase ) A alull o 7 o) 55 adall (e e sene A Jalai 4y plas ililee a1y (iUl

el Cargis ¥ labaie agie Jalf 22 Jiay s ccleaad) 5 4l il clelial) Al 3 Jery cldUadl) Glaal
Aglas allay

‘;_mu.‘mj@\&ﬁi@»&u@ﬁ&d}ag\umm‘;guu\q;uiwmj —A
il Shiaall” 3 5led s "Clebadl a5 Al ciliiall’ 35l = liall e e s Ll ola 3 jlau)



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 4

Gl iy Sl el ) Al clSlied) 5 5La Lo s 385l a8 Sy el 0l 5l
Y sl al e e Limygat L ¢ salllaall Gl LS Lo L1 clal ) 550t s (S ey lama s &5
Pl L iagy dlUaal) slae) CaillS s A peae 325y WLail) o sale) (i lany s o Laliant (K

S5 Al
el jayl — Lals

cae ) Al iy cldUaal) o] SLAlS Lial i L1 cijal Gl () () Gadal)l il wois J& -4

o ¥ Aadall gl e il Bush e Aedie Cilaagiy B (e V) BLEN B al i) 10 Caay 3
acld 8 () iVl 1ae il cladl 5 (") e /el ) (SIAC.26/1999/4) "¢ /el Akl (e llladll

(eliUad) bl 320 ) LY L dadias 43S e cilily

Ve & sy claal ) e jUad) L) e jaal 5 4IKE G oge 4 V¥ ek Ay : -\
LISEY G gal) pen ety Ul Cilaal (..u} el Gl e Y0 salll

et 3 0 kgl WLl L Ly Gial i) 13 il iUl cilily 5acls

Y5899 L/ LA 5l S)) A AR Huall YA S YV 5 YT el diall ghanll ud) s, )Y
cae) A cpe VT alall Ly 5oy adae I ) e 1999 Lo siST/O 1 s YA 1999 JuLd/ ol
Ralel) untlE gl 5 A gilal WLl (o pais "4 fola” lllne (e Anaalial) Aadall el Alen b eyl o34
il o T 5 il aslaa o3 all dasSa Lo Loy cctilas€all (o dae adig cclilaall s3a b Lginas 23 )

AT alall Gy ) el il dlaiud

D)W a2 Y 5 ¢ e g gall Gl i) Y e T amll Y sl wie 3yl b Leml 5 Y
)7 saladl iﬁé}

¢cldladl Glaal (e dediall cldladdl ot ()
cac) 8l (e ) Balad) Cam e LY Lgmael Al A1 sl ) (o)
Ly Aadiall Ly planll Aylarid o3yl desSa Lo Loy e sSall e a5l 6l V15 Gilaglaall ()

%ﬂdmi‘géﬂ)ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ\H\@}J&\QLAM\Q\)S&AJSA&)&?\QLAM\ ()
cac) @l e VY aldl



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 5

AS 5 Aawlae 3850 clead (Y1 " fela" 5058 e VY B Al 35 oSl QLD oy pall palinl g -0
o= AU JS Gl ety abll gl o) 5aadl ) G sl el L4 L) b el sl jiled 4
a2 G LN ¢ il ) 3ol e ol LS L 3y il Lgraa s ) eﬁsmjém\wﬁg}auaw Ladall

ComobiaY) ol pal) el padl Adlas JS e luadi i

JLai il 4 e jms |l <1444 ot lfl 4 ase salall e 5l 8 Gl sl Yo
4 u_ai_aﬁ\/\~ JLHBJ\A\X\u@él@\.\mﬂjbﬁﬁﬁéﬁ_’&uiu\ Axdal QLJLLAM\}_M\
cy S A sSa g 3l el AasSa ) oAy Y 1aa daal 51499 Gulae §/C

o—3 asaclwd Gl dUadd)l (L sl (e Al il slae (3 dl) (il aed 8l e Y8 ALl e 5 -
e bz 5 Ay laad) AV mal (e ) Sy Al dl) cldUadl) el (g _,ALJ coliUaall (el yaiad
ol Adlall el A (e dpilia) Glaslas e Jgeandl aildlall JS g g5 - ldlall o3¢d JELY) (o agiSa
Glaslan o lo Jpanll Glill Ciga gy S AUl el ol saal) e A3l ) ) e Sl sl
cen s Aalad) Aedall illlae el s "8 fela" A5 8 clllaall JS saa 3 Al

Y (S £ /sl i) (SAC.26/1999/17) "¢ fsla” Al (e cildlnall (e Al daball Lis (pin il
&u#&d}mﬂj&w\o&@;\éuu@ﬁﬂ\ \JA@JJ,}

sl 8 ) L dald) clilaal) claasd e il 999 a0l eia Y iy —VA
Elad) o i Al ol sal) A @365 ) ALaY L Dl deliad) o ady iy L agals (< 3 )
A ea pant 4 bl Gl el il dalall Ryl o) ela 1999 Gudanel/Ql Y g e U ) iy
899 Gala e f/Ql Y g bl ci gl 3l sleall 038 agie sl paaadl cldUad) Gilaal

L e slaal) 038 i agie (alls dl) ldUaal) ol ¢ lead iliay sanll ypail Zalal) Aigl) ) culus )]

a3 i L ol apran il lilladl Clasal Gl () Lo gaail L) (6 e o Giaill ¢ ja) 55 —)4
dja:\.qj\ u:\.aA)SAj\ YR Lillgua_’:lj 8 e YA '5)531\ ‘ﬁ ua\)a:\.u\}“ faa ag Ay .aA.}JJA t—’L\JLkA \}Aﬁ
(e g felat 558" (SIAC.26/1999/18) " € [elat il cildlae (e daal ) dndally

3 Jilaall o ) sl pald Aaliall RSyl cile slaal) 5 asiall 3N ) jaid ) ol s =Y
pia aay A Lol sl Ay slhe gl Ay 88l el pa¥l o5 QS iy iy 38 Aol dadall Glllae W i
LLail)



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 6

L 5 lllaall cpa (il g il Uy — WG

Lot a3 el 03 il e il b (el il 5 Bintll Amgias 350l Y1 IS Y
e e TY Y0 il 6 Lemgial od s SURY) 138 (55 a8 AL 6 el ey b Cprariind)
Ol (G Ciga g5 Aanip a5 A 58 Adl) Ll wl ) (SEN TEfela" ) i (il JSY) e fela
13 a b oAl 5 e eS8 5 Y il il il (e RilEA ealial o35 "6 —els e g (yiieial
EL 8 el ol b LUl o3 Adilie L 35 il g sl ) sl 13 ey oll3 e Yars .y il

O—e aaill Cilmgia Boall aom s ABud) "€ /ela’ e 8 LS Al sagaa Ll 5y dll 4l g Lexie ;- XY
lpa gil) 5yl 13 Ui e 80 s . sl 138 (Bl saaad) Lliadl) sl il ey jiludl)
Loband 5 dadall o388 505l jileald) oliy 3,80 Waasl 3 saaadl)

b Gl zes S5 sale] Aulud) Aadall e m pail 3a3aall Gdl i 5 RSl U8 sgall ey VY
Jdall Ly iy of e dlhaall conlia s 50 ade G (31 59 e b5 clmniiy ilillnall 638 (e (Bl
alaae 6 Bl 13 iy A 3 seadl) an sl e aalil "Eallal Jlaial Cisaa aie LBy Juaddl
Gt G VAl ) il Jexig IV /e la" 5 cpe WE B a5 4k et 3 53 "dalliad) Jlaal’

e BRIl Jlaial 5 5 as A Leanl aia DY) 3 Lae ciliUaall Lot

clllaall — Ll

s Gl a5 Iy gt o 5 Ladll iy ol g iUl Ga il (el s <V
G il L oo Al ileal) 25y Jeanad) g oall 3 Ledgias aef ) jileald) dadles 250 5 jludldl & 5
ilal) e

2saal)l — Gl

VEA VY v L gama aly 2 sially doat yilody cilllae dxdal) oda 3 callhaall Glaal o 3535 <5 —Yo
S(Basiall @Y N Q\JYJAQA;)YJA VE oY A 8) Ay < yulia

s .3 pad) 3 )oY Gl giay s (3 pad) e sSa ae 2 sEey Axdall b8 B agiel) Jiled Jam YW, -
canfil) 5 33al e Banaa Lliad ) sajaa 40 il Llad 4 coldUaddl i



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 7

b Al 3 oShall 2 gially Jaaly Lagd 320K (allSS e 2all 3 ludy Aslatial) SN cldlaal) culSy =YYV
O 1Y 7Y Al eV A LAl sda an gaty (5 dl) sy o KU B el g 5e gy e cwils L
Al A0 Glla cul 1) 7Y el 5 &I B pall g 3al B il dai s KAl sha 3alail & slayl

ol gl L5 AR e fe " ol & o ghell iled g B il Al Azl Dy —YA
casiall piled ldlae s 8 ool Leasl ) apil) 5 Seaill dagie JY) "Efela" 8 e AESVY

S 3l ol il Ly Gy 8l Glpa s Jase s - YA
4l LY - Ll

L€ 15la ) oV AVY L) Lee sana Joay cilidlas Gadall o34 3 cildUaal)l ol (00 Y4 081 =T
ool Jeati cildUaal) s3a 5 A lall YT b iladl (sasiall il gl @Y 5 e Y 53 0 £74 L)
cy sS85 saliaal § AS slaal w8l sal) any lial (53

Oe baaa Ll o sanaa 45 908 Lol A dadall o2a 3 3 )lied) oDLY) jiled e cldUad) i ldy -
Sld @lllae saa b By dll badie) Al apdil) 5 3aail) dpmgiay oy saill ALY pulaa s . apiil) o (33a3)
I e[l 8 e VoV —AS Gl paal g Ay el DL

g cull pleall o cy S bﬁfu,m Sl 18 505 lSbaally ol Al )l bl cafyy —YY
) i sa Sl Aglaal) ol ) L) i coldUaall cnlSp L LIl 5 g 5S35 a8 sl
oY) 13 Ayl calsall ) ) culShaal)

soldl) g5 i) clShiaal) L8 agialias cildY A8 culS @6 clithaal Glaal abies axiy  —YY

Gl S5 alag il Logee cldUaall laal a8y ol 4Ll "E—ola” iy 6 Gaaa LS (815 L AUaall aun g

Do) b Cadlsal) pha Al clidlaall Ghasty 3 5al) Al L agiliUae (e dagdll Gaalids) of dadiiiall diluall

oy oI Gl 53l s Sl Aagi (5 Al galal ol dead) jaw A adie el ) ol

Oe Y Bl 8 aaiadf W las G haaY) e "paeatll GV 8 dglie <DLaad Gyl Jaaf 5 L L Dlal
‘d‘;y\ ni/;un ﬁ)ﬁd



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 8

Al axad Jsine it o Jgeandl By jdll Guatll 3 pads # Sl ol ) ans Al cllladl 4y -T¢
Allaall Joaiy 3ol a8 el 138 Sga g aae Alla Gy Lol 5 il LKL #3lal ddladl cals
coatill 138 ge aalill "Aalluad) Jlaisl)' e iy saall

LS B8 el A el clShiaal) ol 3ol Glpass dage ans  —YO

T

5 S5l il g pane iy Aol Sl 3 ilads Joat doludl daddl) cililae dnle] el —¥
L€ b Fo 1Y YY)y b€ pall 5 clanal) 5 2l LS 5 )5 adliadl @il s e dliaial)
(Basiall LY S Y ge e 1Y 3 ) € L TA 414 ) sa)

zell Gadll Gula Agalall ulSbial) o3 cldUany Jualy Lo apill 5 Giaill 5 (o seill LU daa b5 =YY
IV Efela i e YY) WAl jall b (a g el

ffela Clady 3 Gy il Lega) s A0 ALY e g i) (ad e gae Aadall oda A callladd)l Claal adi; —YA
<l jaal)  SUI £ /el 8 Hlail) adliaal) Gl haae s dalad) el pled e cldUaadly Jeaiy Lo 48U
(e-eo

Al 5w ) AdUaal) sl chatiad g cculuS Sl g Y 5l e AulUas eloatll A 55 cuendy T4
A=a el Glliall mua gy e JAT Gl Y dsds Adladd) aalia o) slacly aliy L guadld "3 ool
Ll Sl G ja W lake Adlia 4 iy degd g S 8 pall g el A6l 5 5l e Alaal) Caalial
Gaodl) (o sl B Luall il ) Sl Say IS Jals ) SUEEY) 5 dlaall G 5l dadll o3a ol | i

/ Al s3] et g pins

g iy 4idUae AdUadd)l aalia aca s sl GEYI e Liay et 5 5laall ndtl) 4S50 cowaill ;. — €0
LY Gl Al Altaall aalia (lel . sSI 5 5a3 aey of i) ) GV (i pdo SV Lay 5 0l 5 o
Alaall Caalia oy ol LeleaV) 13a 25 Al ddladd)l caalial Zaal el lluall (K151 9A9 ale & (sl
388 Alall 3 sl aem g LAY Jalall AUS aaal | lai5 Y AA Gle 8 Jsal) o) pb cldy Al Jids

AlUaall o3 iy ga @3 pany sl (a

g saal) bl 288 e Liay sat (32505 Al ygeae <3) ALl w KU die s daendl A8 Conallly —£)
Ll all o Sy Ay Al ) sy 4illen aal e (e @ise e Llad Gdlaall Caalis a5



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 9

s e Osaall Al 5 jled ol s Yoy S e cuie] ) @) gl e ddUadd) caalial Zaal all
LjM\éw\m&m&mMu\;ﬂmﬁﬁuﬁuw\ u;\.mé;\d.b&}\‘\‘\‘\ ‘\:\jﬁ/JﬁY*
Sleadl 5 luall K il i ol LYl oda of Guoall an g5 1999 Ludanel/Ql YY) 8 asls) <oy

LAl 13 e Gy gl add aaxy (3 il e sl 288 ASY) el e daa o) Ll ) kg

sy Ay sl ailad) i e Allae Lag duel 50 claiiall A gleall Glmand) alas) axiy - Y
Gal il dra) yall clluall oSIy . Jmal) 8 85 a0 ailiay 2525 1999 Gle e Adlhadll aalia cililua
Al & A Adladl Gaalia o e Jan LeDlal 5 <y sSI) (31 el 5 a0 AaadU) 5 dalal) el jial) e dglUadl)
Alladl o8 8 axdidl "JaSiiall (g saill luall sy LalS DUy Liay dlUadll caalia oy ol .l jae
ale 8 siaall asas acal 83 A almdY) @l sl a8y oK A elld ) AilaYl ol el saa
—3 Gasandl o3l ) ki YA le cllua 3 @l il alis bl ) of aeas ) Y] e iy Y44

AUl o3 3 i g5 add adeg (B il e sl L bl 5 A0Y)

i) el A gale Sl da & Allae [ sSoall 5 B A ylaal) Ul g apa) AS 8 Cladiy - £
le—im gn i ol 5 Lelal€y 3 sl 5500l () s sy Aallaall caalia o1S 58 (S5 L ad, Y GBY) dclial
ot [l ) i) 3l e ddUadd) cabial d8aal) cibbaall 8 BsS |yl YT4 4 TF iy |l
Do YA Y ) dpale clSlae (e S O SLuYl 13 o andlas gl 4 dladdl cala <P 00 44,
Al ol 3aYU Bllhaall Joatiy (eSSl 8¢ v v) Raandly (LisS |l 1 €4 ATY) iy iy (S

LY 138 e g i) 5 Apalad) culSliea) 3

Al el b G AdUaall Caalia oy alg L4 51 Jaa dpualae @lily of Aulladll calia aiy o1y -t
A dUas a5y Arandl o clig Al o dpala) clSliaad) o5 Jiey clluall 8 s gl L) ol 22l
33 51 dagall g a5l ar.a]'édﬂ\ oo A8 Lodllia ‘_',S:aejj.g’;a@)!\ Qs ot AdAly Al ) ald) clshial)
il € Ll S5 Al &g Al deliad) jlaie acal A0S ALY AdUadll Caalia aady ol Jiallys LAildll 228 8
Ai sl eda 8 A5y 3a) deliayd) il siue an® (elod LY il slaa (of aaai 2y al @lld ) ALYl g onic

el s

Al ol A Gl A5l o2 eadiiine aal e alia 3 el aal (e Ul Al cala aai;  —t0
il Jgay bl 3 puall o<y LeBlial 5 cu o) Gl 556 i alal€l) Cu Al 5 agill Caa a8
AlaYly o paill aeg Al caalial dsaall clluall 8 < jeds ) ASUELY) ludldl ae 48 5 (Say A
Caa ) Jilo gl aaiy aly V99X ale 3 Ll i aen s )l o iy i AdUaall Gaalia a8 clld )

NAAY Lle ol ol ani adde 5 A Gl Sl Lern a3 Al A 50 380 s sall o sal)



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 10

—d i wall o3 e (gt ada adny Guodl ol A L Alaidl AdUaall anlil ALY GUS aaed | ks £
e dse—al alily Je alaie¥) sl ilua e Gy el G peaily (il GllUaall Glaal e dnlel Jolay -2V
Jdu A sean pme a8l Hileds Adlaiall Glllaall o <8 Y Ladie y . agilillag alal Al duls gi PERLY 099 Aliata Gl

s b Gl s Y Y29 e/l Y 86 palie 2l 5 e il pualse

elad] Claleb e g adily ab yiled b Gl Hall jiles Glllhe & cldladl Glasal adies gllaiul g —£A
edg by Hladll il g a2 el lalgdy iy sSI a8 axy Rxad sal) blaaldl e ALyl 336 5 5 Sl

oAl (Al By § ale gdadl = Jla

TA Yot Ay ) L oS 5l Y4 AV Lee sane al lillas Zadall o3a 8 llladd) sl o day f o8 -0
ol ) e @) cile ghaey Bl (sasiall il Sl Y 53 e 1Y 52

Lngies el Gy Guodll AB uall ) deaiall BleY) S cle daall saa 8 ldladll Gl eiud vie s o)
Al (VE-V e ol @l o SE £fels 558 JUal Js o ) JARL £/el )l 8 (b gea sall il 5 (Bl
(SAC.26/DeC.77 YY o) i b g s sall 130 Ly ool 5 )10Y) alae clasdle LV ey Liad 5y 4l

.(1999))

cala al s leeadiie ) deaiadl &5l d5leY) Gile o e Liay gad Al gall iel) dalgd 4858 chwailly -0
e 3, She ) cblaadl ahy sty s BleY) Gle e man g Sllaall & o ) LT ol AlUad) b3 3l
Gy Ale) e ghae o fshas ) Grendiall (e o Lol 33 gaall 5,80 8 05 Aliate 3858 e 8 jobia
i oy L BLeY) Cile shae o | glian Grardiual Tl o leud Alaiall A& Y ddlaall sl ope s
B She el ol LS L ) oS0l Cpeadiaall Y adleall Ledll adall cndis il 350 e o e S ads cVLay
il Jie ey sS3) Grediiunally (3l Jyalis gl Allhaall caalia callad V5 dleanal 3,80 (e 5 jolall 4y gl
O s—aY1 238 pgd Candy M) Greddioall daa b bl 5 Y Gali Canay s . tall < ) sa KT S daall 5l
shg— Med ppaniiunall pDliud clBY Aoyl AV LS ae Capy s Aliate 3858 po Blia ) st Al of Eua g

Goledl) 5 gty e 20l 138 Jilie (g a3 ada pamy  EN e sl ALl

AU @l Al ) deasad) ey cile sdaadl calidUas li 3oyl Glua g ase 3 —OT



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 11

ZL Y plua - cla

VY V4 9EA Lo seae by cldlae dadall o3a 8 cldladl) ol e @3l 390 Jla a8 -0
LA plam oo (3asiall LY I @Y 5 e 1Y 53 £F VAT YY) Al ) L sS )yl

Gl Agaila ) 5 4 il Lladll (pe Aaledl a1 Lliadll S cldUaal) (pe dadldl dadal) 026 b 55, —00
amy Ll 4 &1 5 ppasal) G soal) Ay st mali o 7Yt Lo iy Sl Lladll oda Juaitig L 1Y) dadall 3 el
a3 el a3l 8 cldUad) el Lle doas all d8luy) § Zaliadl ZL Y1 7Y ¢y anl)
i Al 2L g las ge clidladl 27 (=LY g by daleiall coldUaall yileal) 5 538 7Y o il oy oS
=3 Lhaill odgy doaty Lad i) L) Jom s 1) S ] o 55 Ay pe Ay las Al ) 40000 5 ) semy
3 b4 lua el aie clalimnu) sda Gy il Gy LJsY) = ela e VAT T ) )

Aadal) o3a LY gl @ilillas

Yov—1ag el 8 oL gl cldUas daa A Gadll laadie) Al apiill 5 Gisall agie 3 55 —07
A £ el 8 e

Il il A i) lluall agie HES aady o) cldUadd)l Glaaal ) @bl sae Jlu ) a2 55 -0V
OF VAN (g 8 ool Laal 5 JDall 5 5l o Lenl AUl 5 <y oSO LeiUial 5 (3) yad) 5 3ad Agludl CUA
Lasal) fay 38 llaad) Calia 013 JERN o o5 eBlS Haby ol Sy ililall (any s 3 GURY)
jj_s'd\J_qgj\éﬂ\kuﬂ\ost_ﬁ_,ﬁﬁuw\g;\;aolsuﬂ\ S99 5 VA G Les gl & el

NENPS IS NP R

Gy @l ge A gl daad jall Glluadl (o ALalS de sana apast 8 4 Hladll GlS Hall Guldd laxie 5 —0A
GlS e dllia Gl Y) "l Jaal’ e g5kt 2L )Y gl saa b Lglilae @ el 28 ALl
callall oda a4 3laadl

die e dealll 2LV glus e (3250m Al s hase <13) Laa3lS 555 ol puall g g shaall 4S50 <l —04
s LY g laa cldlag 258 8 agian 5yl olef a3 aal) ad8 e AlUas ddes sy Sl dial) 385 oLl
LS L LeMlial 5 g €I (3l 5 3ad Aald) 5 jsall DA Leay ) 15 4aly )i calay LalS SUds AUl calia i
a3 siall (e OIS 4l oaSl acal S5 N 5 pealeall BN e D pe S DLy Sl Adlad) aalia addy A
2as o Gal) GLELY Gl il saia b 4l e (e B ddUnall Cialin adis ias e 5y 2kl oL
) abia o8 13885 (el Jlanlis) aoaill aay caiginl aial) of () @B sall puiig oy SIS
o 1) Aediall 4 lall i yall g jlany Ll 138 Dlad 2 L3 gl ol Gigan L) e oSy



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 12

) okais . oail) aey Ay laill alleel cailing ol aly dUadl) aalia clash o (Y4475 199Y ale & ol i
AdUaall 3] (ay sad ada admy Badll aa sl Leo sl s A1AY) 3 gl agd

e a—dlas b Adladd) caalia atind 5 ) 990 G ple/ HI3T 85 5lanll Ay pall 5 ,uY) AS 58 cnsl -1
e Dlial 5 oS 3l all sl Aaal) DN a1 5 ) daa) se e Gl EDlaw e £ LY gl
oltaly J o Apale Cilipa 6 dlaal) ialia Leadd a1 daa) el clluad) e (V) e ganal) chiaiai
dasl el e cllaal) e adieg of By all adaiag aly . daliiie llia Oy LlaaY) & dllad)l calia
o) ALYl L Jaaly Lad AdUaall Cialial clblual) xal je e 5 oball Lalal cllaeaill s Lgadd A
Giala IS o Lo cldY 8IS Aol 38 sl i ol Adlaal) Gaabial o olaall Lalial) 5 538 jeal Cua g @l
o U5l add aamy (il el Aediall ALSYI AUS Al ) kg 2L plaa o e dedlly Jle a8 AdUad)
cAdUadll o3a

S G LY e lllae olis Gadl Glaa s Jase 3y )
a3l —

oS Y VYT VA e sene aly cilillag dxdall s3a 8 clilladl Glasal e (e 5 duad oS Y
}i\.g_‘:ua;ﬂus.uy_):\ﬂ\ A QM&N(DM‘ LY Il Y s et Y 2 4 £V E AV L\Jﬁ) iy S
LGl 55all O e &I 8o E el e s il 3l GlUaall 038 apan 2" sane o s
Ot s Sllladl Clanal alies il £ /el GllUae (e dalad) dedall cilllas 8 Gas LSy —1Y
il € o e o L sl Alliall 5 o ) aey SO ) s smy o) il (Y Jaeand (50 iy (g 590

Leiad 5 e s )l gl 5 il dagiS Juanill AL 08 Cinal 38 dlanall e o gl

O sas IV £/ela 8 e YV =Y 04l paall oy LS dpmill o3 ol ass 3yl S, g
O iy sSI) allal 5 Gl el 530 5 il Aaii€ Juaaall ALE e il ) G pally Alaiad) cldUadl)
daanill LB e ailea Al Gog ol g e laie s eal) cpall dagpde o A danlie Ao ) Lpaviee AL

- {)Hb d—‘-‘-‘*—‘ﬂ, Al ALl Pr= Silaatoeall sy Lad LH:\E_"\} dosalodl dseaall Qub e G 4 e:'} o
Y Efela Rl Ly e YIO-YY Y il 8 A gen sal

b or Alandll e pall b Sl 2 ae e asi Al cldUadl 8l Jiy Y odlel (g LSy -1
a ﬁﬁglﬁ)ﬁamw\ Glasal JS @aal s o< Y ) g0 gl cpaad) 0 Juaaill AL e &850
oLl o il 2 L LeDlial g oy SO Gl pal) 530 5 bl dai cuilS adall e il 5,08 aae of cas




S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 13

VY5 el ) Agilia) cile shes aaaiil agyl) calu ) cldhal) Bl & gaiil) 1aa ) cldUaad)l Glaal
Giad a1 GULY) o3 e U o Y1 il ol sy (e ol LAY g lase of gua s - (oDel
el 3 Saal bl

08 ol s s ey el gy Jos allae CleUnall s Galadl 3 lasll bl el 3 la 3854 Caadiy  —1Y
calin I Siall G 55050 a8 o o aiadl 138 ay o8 (aiiy ccu sl sball 5 olyeSl 51 55 i 5340
;) atll e Al

¢aiell a5 ie Il dxdy Al 8 V0 )
fedudl Jla ) @l aie adall Gaias DLl 4 ()
el Dl die 8ol Gas Bl 8 Yo A8l duall ()

s e Bl Ve Layady ) dadall L35 a8 S ) lee Gloslee Adlaall cialia paiy ol —TA
Al 3T ady e s )l i)y ey KU LedDliad 5 (3) el g6 J8 Al Liay ddladdl (e ol 5 L aiad)
il 13 b of 551 38l il ) KUy et amy oS0 Ao Ll Jle ) aie 5 jie culS ) Al a g
Gaodll alel ad LDl 5 <y KU Gl el 552 8 Jaanill 5 adall dual ol pualially Jaat aleal) o2 il L g

st il e AdUas (5 5S Alaal) (e e Jall 13a Cagias

al iy o Al cala G () 220l QLU daaiea) il e (o sad ady aden Bl aasly =14
o s L )55l by o () SR 8 )0 Loty et candy i) Aadally Jomy Lok 3Ll (g ile
SN Lelly callas all GaaY) e St OIS ailiadl Jla ) L) die gdall Zual ) Blall 8 14 A gi

ARPLNPRCHPS SIS A RS-0 V- B IVEN [T S s W NS g

Galas a3 e ) as g ol die adall Ldaid) Bl 8 Yo b Al Al 5 jlea W -V
1ia e il i) a sl LeBDlial 5 S Gl 5 5ad 5 ale A€ JalSl) addisl) @il AdUadl)
O daay gat o3 o) AlUaall (e o Jadl Glld) aludl apiny Alaiall AaY) Gsie slel el AdUaall Jhand 2ey )adal)

(Aladl Calin Lgaad 405 53 deliad) addy Joa® Allae ) b aic ol 38

LS B8 el A saeall ) saally Alaidd) Ul Gl Gaodll Glaa g iy =Y



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 14

Ll e sale) CallSs — ) 5

L s€ 15l V1T 60 Lee same aly ldUae dadall 13a 8 clidladd) (lasal (a5 ydic dad aS) - VY
ol yai iy L dalial) ey sale) CadlSs e (g senll (sasiall LY Sl Cul Y 03 e | Y 53 0Ve 4VY A 6
G YYY=TIY ol jaall b cadd g ) dpmgiall pladinly Ll ¢y sale) CallSs Lgiday Ley calllaal) L)
ol 8l e Sl £fela i L lail) L U £ fela 5 ge AT-AY @l dal) 5 N1 £/l i

.(/\‘\—/\\/

AS 5 Lgmiads 3K 7Y Jid Gl ) sel Alea 8 80 ol asliial) Al e g5 la) A8 g - VY
s o) Jids V99 Jal/ by Geolef/ JIAT (6 set g Aabiiiall il yall ada 7Y 5 ¢LeSlle ) AdUadl)
A sSall s dalal) clingl ae ALAN 3 Hlaill GV el AS il aalia Ll ) 2 seadl Jolia e
Al S L g0 e Ly ga Sy LIS ads e Bllaall Gaaba s ga3 o Gaodl) 515 - sl o
oS 3 all 53wl s il A S5 ol Jiiae g lad ) E Dlee 3LESA) by a8 @1y ) 2Lyl
& i e Aaliiiall i el pda of A Hadlly ey W) AdUaall calia of Lyl Gy 8l ol )5 L LeDlaal
33l 0S5l il el ol o ieay cddladll Cialia e dala) CallSs I VA4 Jy o lasy Gusle/ 1
iz Bl sl L) a3l s L claall (e g sl 138 aa 8 s0le AUl Caalia lanSsy ) Galsall e

AAlUaall 038 (B an gat ado

o s il e e ghadll 4 pad) 5000l ara b Aullae dguaigl) s Al el Ay jall AS 00 Cleddy VS
UM\»&@E,.L@MU@,&\@\}J\jﬂsﬁmw@ft,MQM\&%M\wu
alhayg o il wal) e A5 o3a A Lgdpian 3y dll olef 3 gl led saa 8 dlae Lghoa 5 Slal dania
e[ d ) O PN 5999 eI/l Y o Les 3 e gl a3l e Loy g0 Adladl) caals
= ) Adlad)l cabia OV Y99 e/ J V) GslS 7Y dey adal) diatiee oS5 Q) 323l (o Liles 199
Cialia a5 YV £/ela 5058 e YVEYTY 5 a6 g AN ("gmeliLal") b el ) sall 4 s zali
O el oda iy il e il saall 5 (55l e daad ) 25080 daat A e <O la AdUadl)

el S e dlaall caalia (S 13 3adans Y saslal)

Yooay sl dl aday gl dae e malindl b oS aia) o ) OB e deasi 38 il OS5 —Ve
fela 5y e V10 5N i) malisall Gan gy W3l b @ 0 G saally ey Lad V440 G/
OS5 49 Al b adall Adatie cul 325l o AdUaal) Gaalial dxal all Al Uil maa i s (J5Y)
Jma s 28 zali ) e aliind aff (o yie) Adladd) aalia o a5 0199 ey 4l Tay el o G
Sy Al Gualia psy ol g il pday ol 4 Ul aleall o 1) ey AdUadll alia @l il of ) Gl

laall 138 e i gat g83 admy Gl e sl L s Slad 3l i gy Lidiiasa



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 15

ale 8 de gaall Mlally Joat AUas (52 s3m0 Ayl shase 13) add) Ges 5l e dese auls S50 Cldiy -V
Gl s —e 5 i oLl A Al Legada) o 3l ea LIS paalial) cpda ) Jis - Lesediiae JLS e 0a) S Y44
=S5 Al e g lad )8 dagm Cul€, 19T Lle 8 cuead cile ghaadl o3 o ) Basdll daasis L Ledlial 5 ey 50
Aelial 5 oy &I Gl pall 530 5 pdilie Aagii€ (5 Al Ay ey Lim Al (AdUaall 3 sls LeS) Ble) Gle ghan ile ghadll o2a

bl 038 e Gy e qda pdag Gadll oal Al e el

oad o) ax s ale pde Ot (8 LS (IS e Ldlal B A slasl deliiall LoV 3oal 4S50 ey —VY
Gelaadl aladl a4l ol ety Jala gi daall Calia aady alg oy KI5 pan aay 3K 300 ) 2 gy o Gl aladl jaaall
AeDDlial 5 < (31 all 53805 plae i€ AdUnall AN L 53 gal (i

it 3 G Al Sl (e e dall @l Jilie iay i e Jpandl Ui Gulladll o3 ciabia puaill;  —YA
ey 4y allay 3 @l yall e o dad) @y of ddlaall caala glel s V9T L 08/lalidis 199 juad g5/ S oy
Al St pe Jid Gl o3 o U Gl Goa sy - moball ¢ pall Lo ol ) il e S CllSs
Ul laall @l o Y LS Sy sy o AUl caabia of 1) L ol o sis «goladl Jaadl o b i

AeBlial U Bl el 5al 5 8l Aayti€ Lt af y Al calia o Fdlon) 4S5 Jiay 4

B 1 Gl A, Legr a3l cpaliall (a3a (e i gad g8 iy il a sl Gaw Ll |l VA
oo b Ailal deliall

LS (38 el 3 i) e sale] CallSs L Gaudll Clua s Jage 35 A
GoAl plad — gla

YYo Y A 8) L sS ) jlna Vot 18 Lee pase aly lllas dedall oda B Al Glaal (e 5 pdic daui oS —A)
A iled Jilie (saaiall LY Sl ¥ o e ) Y 52 Y 104

alale duny S J.\.}bJe)\L\;\A_”\.u?gAJ;J&j\ Jf\LuAl\u.cua.\}aJcch)mﬂ uumuhmiz\wu&j —AY
oy S B el Y L agllact 35 patad 0l cillUaall Glaal ) ciela 38 LLll dy0iill Gl Y1 228 cuilS

S el a8 e 39 5 AN oyl 85 Shal QLS lllaall b3a (i gay B3 il s

Sl A8l bl Jed ) clilaall Glanal o) Lovie aial) leall e cliUaddly Josiy Lagy  —AT
Gaodll 3aF a8 5y U Ll Jilie daad 5 L1 se | ls il Coyea e LeDliad 5 < oI 31 pall 536 oL gy ilatie

e_aLﬁ\ i/;l.% ﬁ)ﬁﬁd—o\~\'—\~~ c_a\‘)ssj\eﬁ};‘)js_\ud\ 4\3\.\.;4)3.1

Js—aall Ao gadll 4 Sl ol e (3250m0 Al sume I3) 0aY 5l 5 ol deme el 2 A8 callay —AS
Do sa cpdll Ol Lslel 3a8 =) AdUaal) Caalial ot gy jlaill 038 5 oy €U 8 aSlaad) o e bl ey e



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 16

Sl o3 cldUaall Glanal 0y of U stall e adl By all 1 55 LeDlial g ey oI 3 jall 538 oW I e
Gl Gy Allaall Calia jilud Qi 5 ey cda (e Laaali (e | giSaid GSLYY o3 e aasy wn sl A sildl)
A 5 il Lol e ade e ) saS pal) G\l oy gxiy ) fela AL el (i giall (3 58 Lkl a
(£€Y-£¥A @l @l (SAC.26/1999/30 "V [ela" culdUas (pe AN Axdally (laiy Lo (pun giall 3058 Gilpa g
Bl a 530 5 pilie AngiS 5aySie Ayilon) RIS Ji A il i g el 038 of Liad a5l 138 T lly ) AlaYlys

Goludl) 038 (e iy saill aday 3all gl odlel 5 sSAl) LUy L LedDlaal 5 <y <Y

Glnlh Ll iy jiledy Ja® Alas (52 9250 A s3ase 1Y) aall ea ) die dans auls AS 0 Caeddy —AO
5 uile dagii€ laal sda ciaa 2 o ladll o2a it 35 Ay AdUaal) b8 aalia Ay Al de gile Ol g da gide
Seaiall AV AUS aaad | Ly caltaall jllaall (e (g gx ado aaey Guodl aal s L LedDial 5 c sSI Bl 5 38

s oy VA G/ T A A AaaniS Ailu A A oLl s laxall Ay jell Ao genall Chalinl g AR
S AN a3a e il IS Cua yllaall Cialia (e Aediall 199 alad ALl Glluadl 8 o geaddl LA saxall 238
pais  LeDaal 5 o<l Gl pall 5 5al 5 pdilee A€ iy AY) o3 < L Lgad pdal ol dile Gladtud 5 sedl diu e
s le—iad ilie 3 gall Y YRAY ale 8 el aey Ly oS ) laa VY VAT alie ads 4l ey Jlay) ddladd) Gaala
O S s 129 ale ge Al aalial el el clluall B 2500 5 HLedS < jln Ve e il gl )
O JelS G sad aday By jill s LeBDliad 5y oSU Gl pall 5 5a) B plie A Aglad 3 Ll 0S5 8 Al 030 aalia
G o pall Slad ) aa s 4y allhadl) aldl s g sdaall aleall cm Goalls ey by (A o Sl Ve e il

AUl Calia Lelaatdd

Gl 53 &5 i ol il yall Gle ghae e Aadlas (535350 A g5ue <13) Apladll o) sall A 55 Cuasdy AV
o Cumg 3 bl SU a5l Jad Gyl clileaal) oy Y Al 3 Gllaall calis 1S5 L LedDlal 5 <y oS0
i 2y S5 ) 3 e ghaall il pall clS 288 149 el f/Ql Y8 Ay kel JleeY oy ol Al calia
cculiail) ady LBy LIS Ml Aitaal) Caalia ady . AY] jildll 438 Y dlaal) o8 Ciyieal 3y jall alel 5 L culilasl
"l Jlaist Aaleal Gaill 4 a sl G aliall haed 235 CaISE b3 e Adladdl 038 (g ety Gyl
oo Lgalaiad (S Aaliiie Al ol il oo CallSal) o8 4gh el 53 gl s e 550l aaey dagi sl

el X se

O ool e I A LY 6 gy e Al a5 Ay slaSl) cile giaall b V1 58l AS 8 el —AA
e ghae o< L bl asn @l (A i Al das e dlawd) Gaal 5 cnlS cile ol sda o) Ji s3I LYY 81y L Leads
o ovs jlia of latl) plef s L BEY) Al & aY1 Gkl e Gl ciabia ) Jul lad 8 L) el 5Laay)
O AT i agia £ 0w a5 49 Gulaelfol 833 5505 ) 6l Gan sy ool Joad 5 el i i) ayia
eVl a gy ada Gpady oS AN il jaal) lladd) saag s 149 alsyf Saad (B AA 5 5 5l Can gy Sland) caal
clal Iy ALYl ceda SLaal! ase ) il Glaa anlul o 23 53 GuluY1 @ldyY AT il o s S5 ol L Lgde
Lllad) Gialin aniy Al AlUaall Gabia cuils (e Dlad 2 ol Ly cadlaall LY sy il of ) deaiall (3305 )



S/AC.26/2000/8
Page 17

Ll ki g allaall aaally oy Lagd LDl 5 o1 31 oad) 558 a5 Ll e Jadlly Jile adl sy JAT dila
AulUaall s3ed oy gai g aday Byl oaasl o

Ay yhally -ela 38 0 ALl Gledall 8 Lgiadles i Al AT iled e cldUaal) Gl jeiad 215 —A4
ol <ill Aadlae Jsbim 0 Y A Boaal ( SUI £ /el o8 Ji) dae e i) AR £/ele ol 85 sSal)
(Uil de sdadl)

LS Gl s AT sl Gl Guodll Glua s Jase s -4

Al Ll — Lusla

3Ll el i aall o pa Sland () Al dddaiall sy ) gl - alf

G el 13 By 5l sy 32N lawd 5 Canll Cipea Hland ) dnally At f )l saady Glaty g -0

ISV /el pE e YYYSYYT ) A

GliUadll dael Callss — cL

eliys . Jafial) & cllbial) sac) Callss Allie a5 55 5 10Y) Galae of Laall 2l () o Guodll ale —AY
Aullaall dae) CallSS e m paill Blaty L dna i gL 2 Y Gl ol dlly e

Lt oo sl by el — Lusalas
35 £ fels Al e dwalud) Axdall Gl laiaY Bl Loy aas ) il il (6 a0 L ) Dol -4
& Axdal oa cllliie Ly Sl 55 s (A GaoAl Led) aiied 3 galeall Gadle o 5. El 13g) OV Bl
e sl 5 laiad! g sSaall aladl e @bl Galiss of Sy bl sl s oy .l 130 B (35l
caly SasS Ol

Y439 jrewnd/J Y1 s Y e cCaya

sl .z oY (=859 il .y Sy (8359




Annex |

[ENGLISH ONLY]

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by UNSEQ and UNCC claims numbers claimant name

UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)
E-00355 |4003475 Mace Engineering W.L.L. 18,791 16,186 1p,020 41)592
E-00356 |4003542 Hroject Management & Control Co. W.L.L. 95,712 94,112 10,442 36,131
E-00357 |4003543 HKaisar Trading Company 26,131 26,131 4,904 86,133
E-00358 |4003544 Mohammad A. Shuaib and Brothers Trading Company W.L.L. 451{305 395,304 317,396 1,098,256
E-00359 |4003545 Jamalco Trading & Contracting Shipping Service Co. 45,81b 45,357 15,165 52,474
E-00360 |4003511 Al Qasas and Al Shaigy for Furnishing Co. 244 417 242,617 77,677 268,632
E-00361 |4003512 Malek Brothers Limited Company 365,093 364,093 175,620 607,544
E-00362 |4003513 Abdulwahab Al Khoder & Sons General Trading Company 149,828 148,3p8 36,742 126,858
E-00363 4003514 Al-Tasami Restaurants and Cafe Company 110,942 109,852 21,242 73,502
E-00364 4003515 Al Sumait & Abdul Karim Trading Co. W.L.L. 254,103 253,108 42,255 145,751
E-00365 |4003516 Tlihama Al Mona International for Advertising, Market 49,151 44,070 21,516 74,428
Research, Public Relations
E-00366 |4003517 Al-Rawdah Paper & Nylon Products Plate Carton Company 91,686 91,68p 71,816 248,264
E-00367 |4003518 Sadeer Jewellery Company 234,659 233,159 203,545 704,308
E-00368 |4003519 Al-Tadamon Company 122,657 108,961 26,152 90,491
E-00369 |4003520 dommercial Co-ordination Center 51,395 50,571 20,937 72,413
E-00370 |4003521 Al Kulaib Group for Mechanical and Electrical Works 78,302 76,552 42,483 147,000
Company, W.L.L.

E-00371 4003522 Kuwait Medical Centre Co. 113,178 b9,093 7998 27,667
E-00372 4003523 Mukamis Stores Co. 577,381 576,131 446,868 1,546,256
E-00373 4003524 Gulf Travel Agency Co. 26,573 24,073 2,030 7,018
E-00374 |4003525 Abdul Rahman Mohamed Al-Bahar & Sons (W.L.L.) 218,641 215]672 7,704 26,657

8T abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)
E-00375 |4003526 Trading Society Al-Khalid 36,255 36,255 29,7181 103,048
E-00376 |4003527 Al-Sabah Garage & Car Washing Station Co. 8,244 8,244 5,546 19,190
E-00377 |4003528 Tlaima'a Trading and Contracting Co. 6B,524 66,024 59,354 205,377
E-00378 4003529 United Glass Co. 1,310,674 1,188,331 914,784 3,172,263
E-00379 4003530 Hirst Trading and Contracting Group 304,764 303,614 206,620 714,824
E-00380 |4003531 Barakat and Ibrahim Trading Company 825,409 824,209 518,7R9 1,794,364
E-00381 |4003532 Mutawa & Sarraf & Partner W.L.L. 35,005 35,005 0 0
E-00382 |4003533 HBoroslly Int. for General Trading and Contracting 1,444,678 1,439,678 1,077,063 3,724,861
E-00383 4003534 New Modern Jewellery Company 1,922,414 1,921,414 1,603,p21 5,548,211
E-00384 |4003535 Al Rashed Trading Industrial and Contracting Co. 64,888 63,888 10,878 37,640
W.L.L.
E-00385 |4003536 Mohammad A. Shuaib and Sons Trading Company W.L.L. 108,732 95240 88,200 305,190
E-00386 |4003537 Hayat Marble Company Limited / Abdel Samed Abdullah 88,015 86,015 49,364 170,702
Mairafi
E-00387 |4003538 Hahad Al-Jassar Sons General Trading & Contracting Co. 300,210 299,460 237,534 821,917
(W.L.L)
E-00388 4003539 Qptica House / Nazar Abdulrahman Naccash and Partner 49,554 49,104 33,394 115,548
W.L.L.
E-00389 |4003540 Hlectrical Contracting Co. Ltd. 873,883 871,383 495,490 1,714,498
E-00390 |4003541 Al-Judaimi Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L. 782,993 736,373 415,372 1,437,150
E-00391 |4003476 Al Ramly Limited W.L.L. 40,500 10,500 22750 78,610
E-00392 |4003477 Burgan Contracting Company W.L.L. 57,522 254,522 75,408 260,927
E-00393 |4003478 Al-Sabih Engineering & Trading Co. / Fahad & Khalid 285,558 285,558 74,058 256,256
Al-Sabih
E-00394 4003479 Al Sawan Trading, Transport and Tourism Co. 151,050 151,050 127,244 439,840
E-00395 |4003480 Bahjat Jewellers Company W.L.L. 849,274 348,139 262,668 908,846
E-00396 |4003481 Al Waroud Showroom Boutique Co. W.L.L. 447,884 244,884 147,380 509,78p

6T abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)
E-00397 4003482 HI Seedawi Laboratories Co. B36,872 83p,872 686,874 2,372,915
E-00398 4003483 Green Saloon Sweets Co. 110,247 109,287 65,261 228,567
E-00399 4003484 Hrime Materials Co. 34,516 30,463 201,231 73|464
E-00400 |4003485 Al Homaidan & Al Ausaimi for Animality Wealth Company 376,958 375,458 199,412 689,966
E-00401 4003486 asis Catering Services Co. W.L.L. 278,801 272,301 130,78( 452,526
E-00402 4003487 Arabian Engineer Electrical Co. 620,914 600,914 97,624 337,792
E-00403 4003488 Al Rasheed Supermarket Co. / Souq Al-Rasheed Co. 128)210 127,210 63,469 219,616
E-00404 4003489 Boum Trading & General Contracting Co. 154,349 154,849 123,236 426,088
E-00405 4003490 Sajo Co. Abdullah Mohamed Al-Saad and Partners 345,812 345,812 230,038 795,925
E-00406 |4003491 Al-Sour for Cleaning and Maintenance Contracting 42,078 42,078 35,600 123,122
Company
E-00407 |4003492 Al Tashyeed Real Estate Co. W.L.L. 334,834 330,834 212,00D 733,564
E-00408 |4003493 Rashid Abdullah Al-Hunaidi & Brother General Trading & 183,523 182,523 157,679 545,602
Contracting Co.
E-00409 |4003494 Wahran Trading Company W.L.L. / Ahmed Abdul Razak Al 447,483 447,483 342,023 1,183,471
Zayed & Naim A. Fattah Abu Shanab
E-00410 |4003495 Al Noun Trading Company 311,027 307,027 V7,872 269,453
E-00411 |4003496 Al-Jamhoor Buxly Paints and Associates Company 1,378,658 1,257,107 379,088 1,311,723
E-00412 |4003497 Al Kulaib International Construction Company / Abdul- 129,843 128,093 31,162 107,827
Aziz Abdulla Al Mushari Al Kulaib & Partners, W.L.L.
E-00413 4003498 Kuwait Advanced Technology Co. W.L.L. 96,812 96,812 92,188 318,265
E-00414 4003546 Silver Chain Trading & General Contracting W.L.L. 293,189 292,189 84,448 291,640
E-00415 |4003547 Albydai Restaurant & Catering Services Co. (W.L.L.) 216,301 214,301 76,163 263,518
E-00416 |4003548 Al Khateefi Trading Co. W.L.L. 313,325 311,825 178,697 618,235
E-00417 |4003549 Green Desert for Food Stuff Company, W.L.L. 42046 41,046 5,053 17,484
E-00418 |4003550 The City International Exchange Co. W.L.L. 159,913 159,013 31,758 109,889
E-00419 |4003551 Al-Osra Al-Arabia Trading Company 37,990 37,990 0 0

0¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)

E-00420 4003552 Al-Nafisy Trading Co. 140,390 189,640 18|606 64,381

E-00421 |4003553 Kuwait Industrial Refinery Maintenance & Engineering 1,287,921 1,278,921 1,033,208 3,675,114
Company - S.A.K. (Closed)

E-00422 4003554 Naser Sayer & Co. W.L.L. 33,703 32,203 30,804 106,584

E-00423 |4003555 Kuwait Paper Products Manufacturing Co. W.L.L. 478,167 477,067 119,489 413,457

E-00424 4003577 Bizarre Decoration Consultants W.L.L. 105096 102,096 55,921 193,498

E-00425 |4003578 Dana Agriculture Company 225,505 P24,505 150,924 525|430

E-00426 |4003579 Hygiene Products Industries 641,193 637,907 173,607 600,216

E-00427 4003580 The Arabian Holland Hatchery Company W.L.L. 13B,400 132,400 45,853 158,444

E-00428 |4003581 Jpsim Mohamad Abdul-Rahman Al-Bahar W.L.L. 57,830 25P,830 71,806 248,464

E-00430 4003583 Al Rashed Travel Co. W.L.L. 74,356 783,356 51,554 178,286

E-00431 |4003584 Al-Amarat Al-Jadedah Trading and Contracting Co. 119,012 119,012 28,276 97,734
W.L.L.

E-00432 4003585 Ibrahim Yousif Al Ragam & Partner for General Trading 2,271,039 2,027,763 1,632,552 5,648,823

E-00433 |4003586 Tlariq Al-Nasrallah General Trading and Tenders Co. 433,117 431,867 80,995 280,233

E-00435 |4003597 Arab Group for Equipment and Construction 337,931 334,981 172,398 596,146

E-00436 4003598 Arab Real Estate Company 180,811 179,748 41,753 144,474

E-00437 |4003599 Hinancial Activity Company 155,533 159,247 0 0

E-00438 |4003600 Moon and Star Tyres and Spare Parts Co. W.L.L. 102,009 100,509 61,761 213,661

E-00439 |4003601 Haddan General Trading & Cont. Co. W.L.L. / Barges 484,319 484,319 274,377 949,401
Hamoud Al Barges & Partners

E-00440 |4003602 Al Addan General Trading & Aggregate Co. W.L.L. 152,379 136,812 62,208 215,179

E-00441 4003603 Anouf Trading Company W.L.L. 74,316 72,937 10,069 34,841

E-00442 |4003604 Al-Tamasuk General Trading & Contracting Co. / Mohamed 33,871 31,321 19,734 68,103
Fahed Awaida Al Ajami & Partners Co.

E-00443 4003605 Al Usaimi Trading Co. W.L.L. 15,360 14,345 7,877 27,248

E-00444 4003606 Golden Dalla Household Company 556,983 554,388 294,488 1,018,834

T¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)

E-00445 4003607 M/s. Umm Al-Aish Transport Company 87,994 86,900 14,600 50,519

E-00446 |4003608 Metal Products Company 114,937 106,567 102,304 358,993

E-00447 4003556 Yousuf Al Zabin Sons Trading Co. W.L.L. 874,713 872,313 722,457 2,497,660

E-00448 4003557 Almayy Fashion Co. W.L.L. 96,950 96,200 83,665 289,198

E-00449 4003558 Alfailag General Trading and Contracting Company 930,592 826,304 328,471 1,136,484

E-00450 |4003559 Silk Road Company for General Trading & Construction 82,650 82,650 27,185 94,066

E-00451 |4003560 M/s. Al Safa Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L. 43,87p 42,875 11,600 40,138

E-00452 |4003561 Kuwait Company for Process Plant Construction & 62,575 59,325 36,162 125,128
Contracting K.S.C.

E-00453 4003562 Mawarid Trading Co. W.L.L. 116,434 115,434 86)905 300,709

E-00454 4003563 General Contracting House Ltd. 174,983 174,983 109,011 377,201

E-00455 |4003564 DQan Trading & Contracting Co. / Fouad Fawzi Al-Khadra 32,359 31,609 6,072 20,985
& Partner W.L.L.

E-00456 4003565 Havings and Credit Bank 1,851,120 1,658,845 1,645,7p4 5,689,414

E-00458 4003567 Mliddle East Chemical Manufacturing Company K.S.C. 160,964 159,66[L 80,056 277,010

E-00459 4003568 Al-Khamis for Refrigeration Company / Abdullah Madhi 55,377 53,377 40,917 141,530
Al-Kamis & Partners W.L.L.

E-00461 |4003570 Remal Al Jahra General Contracting Co. / Ibrahim 226,888 225,888 178,485 617,595
Hussain Malek Hussain & Partners W.L.L.

E-00462 |4003571 Harooq Alawadi for Textiles, Import & Export Co. 24,101 24,101 0 0

E-00463 4003572 Al Riyash Trading Company W.L.L. 75,268 7,268 50,786 175,730

E-00464 4003573 DQhefaf Al-Kuwait for General Trading & General 100,519 99,769 45,934 158,938
Contracting

E-00465 |4003574 Mealem Alkuwait for General Trading & Contracting Co. 129,193 118,150 60,112 207,342
W.L.L.

E-00466 |4003575 Gharabally and Hankeer Trading Company 192,045 190,045 14,330 49,4495

E-00467 |4003576 Kuwait Economic Society 10,628 10,628 5,964 20,637

Z¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)
E-00468 |4003588 Arabian Balkan Tourism & Travel Co. 12,464 10,430 5,000 17,301
E-00469 4003589 The Union of Agricultural Co-operative Societies 50,418 48,918 24,196 83,607
E-00470 |4003590 Al Qahtani & Sarkis for Construction Materials Co. / 95,616 94,116 25,696 88,632
Hussain A. J. Al-Qahtani & Partner
E-00471 |4003591 Bridgestone Tire Distribution Co. W.L.L. 2,831,988 2,566,934 1,418,417 4,900,169
E-00472 4003592 Nooran Shopping Center Co. 650,152 448,152 77,512 268,020
E-00473 |4003593 Al Marsa Trading and Contraction r2,829 60]038 44,881 155,294
E-00474 4003594 Kuwait Pioneer Company W.L.L. / Ismail Ahamed Al 39,329 38,079 16,699 57,670
Mosawi
E-00475 |4003595 Construction Material Centre Co., W.L.L. 234,541 234,541 172,485 596,522
E-00476 |4003596 The Commercial & Real Estate Company K.S.C. 861,868 803,615 428,671 1,478,732
E-00477 4003644 Harwania Travel Company 109,965 108,965 80,645 10%,950
E-00478 |4003645 Nasser Al Hamlan General Trading & Contracting Co. 270,555 270,555 138,536 478,866
W.L.L.
E-00479 |4003646 Rolco Buildings and Roads Cleaning Co. / Abdullah 172,601 172,601 94,972 328,623
Ghazi Al Mutairi and Co.
E-00480 |4003647 Boodai & Al-Bitar Furniture Decoration Trading Co. 443,631 442,131 138,862 479,704
E-00481 |4003648 Al Sahara Commercial Company / Ibrahim Abbas Abu 477,892 477,572 218,479 755,028
Rumanah and Partners
E-00482 |4003649 Hast Arabia Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L. 19,296 18,296 18,296 63,308
E-00483 4003650 Al-Abraj for Translation and Publishing Co. 12,079 11,078 9,298 32,173
E-00484 4003651 Yteamco Shipping Agencies 119,315 116,815 57,157 197|575
E-00485 |4003652 The Kuwaiti Amani Trading & Contraction Co. 78,845 78,345 42,082 145,528
E-00486 4003653 Al-Boom for Diving & Marine Equipment Co. 138,271 116,901 92,980 321,659
E-00487 |4003654 9Yports Sarris Palace Co. 864,335 771,696 480,415 1,662,33p
E-00488 |4003655 Al Danna Marine and Contracting Company 28,255 27,255 1,888 6,360
E-00489 4003656 Abdulhadi Al-Mailem Trading Co. W.L.L. 1,534/817 1,377,907 865,187 2,987,237

ez abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



UNSEQ UNCC Claimant's name Amount Net amount Amount Amount
claim claim claimed (KD) claimed recommended | recommended
No. No. (KD)** (KD) (US$)
E-00490 |4003657 Ahmed Yousef Abdulhadi Almailem & Bros. Co. W.L.L. 2,227,068 1,934,928 1,530,964 5,296,504
E-00491 |4003658 Jashanmal & Partners Company W.L.L. 824,352 818,852 572,838 1,982,030
E-00492 4003659 Al-Hoda Kuwaiti Co. W.L.L. 1,089,541 1,083/648 310,935 1,075,652
E-00493 4003660 Mohammed Al Wazzan & Partners Store Co. W.L.L. 1,384,682 1,246,456 906,057 3,134,099
E-00495 |4003662 South United Arab Company 174,234 173,754 112,765 390,110
E-00496 |4003663 HKuwait Aircraft Engineers & Pilot Association 35,613 35,238 26,158 90,512
E-00497 4003664 Haraj Al Ajeel & Co. 190,256 187,256 109,148 377,6p5
E-00498 4003665 Al-Tawakol Jewellery Company W.L.L. 559,428 559,428 261,477 903,28H
E-00500 4003667 Kuwait Glass Fiber Reinforced Plastic Products Company 1,040,336 1,037,336 524,908 1,816,291
K.S.C. (Closed) Under Liguidation
TOTAL 50,138,568 47,934,880 2B,210,837 97,566,794
*/ The UNSEQ No. is the provisional claim number assigned to each claim by PAAC.

*x[ The “Net amount claimed” is the original amount claimed less amounts claimed for claim preparation costs and interest.
The Panel has made no recommendation with regard to these items.

¥z abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Mace Engineering W.L.L.

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

[ENGLISH ONLY]

UNCC claim number: 4003475
UNSEQ number: E-00355
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 12,020 12,020 Claim recojnmended in full.

Loss of profits 4,166 0 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 16,186 12,020

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 1,605 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

Gz abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Project Management & Control Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003542
UNSEQ number: E-00356
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 12,117 9,694 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and vehicles.

Tangible property claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace.

Loss of vehicles 25 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 49,770 748 Original payment or relief to others claim reclassified to loss of
profits. Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and for
windfall profits.

Restart costs 32,800 0 See paragraph 73 of the report.

TOTAL 94,712 10,442

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

9¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Kaisar Trading Company

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003543
UNSEQ number: E-00357
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 21,223 21,223 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.

Stock claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 4,908 3,681 Claim adljusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 26,131 24,904

)2 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mohammad A. Shuaib and Brothers Trading Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003544
UNSEQ number: E-00358
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 78,153 50,800 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 23,228 21,101 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 193,228 149,045 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

Bad debts 4,245 0 Orjginal loss of cash claim reclassified to other loss not
categorised and loss of receivables. Insufficient evidence to
substantiate claim for receivables.

Other loss not 96,450 96,450 Claim recommended in full.

categorised

TOTAL 395,304 317,396

Interest 56,001 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

8¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Jamalco Trading & Contracting Shipping Service Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003545
UNSEQ number: E-00359
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of vehicles 45,357 15,165 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.
Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values. “Non-M.V.V.”
vehicles adjusted as per paragraph 37 of the report.

TOTAL 45,357 15,165

Claim preparation costs 458 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

62 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Qasas and Al Shaigy for Furnishing Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003511
UNSEQ number: E-00360
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 13,183 10,546 Restart of|business claim reclassified to loss of real property.
Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 3,059 3,059 Claim recldssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 200,895 50,680 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of profits 25,480 13,392 Claim adljusted for evidentiary shortcomings and to restrict period
of loss to 12 months.
TOTAL 242,617 77,677
Claim preparation costs 1,800 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0g abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Malek Brothers Limited Company

UNCC claim number: 4003512
UNSEQ number: E-00361
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 2,648 1,979 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, vehicles
and other loss not categorised. Tangible property claim adjusted
for maintenance.
Loss of stock 333,366 151,662 Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 6,272 3,000 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 15,807 15,807 Claim recommended in full.
Other loss not 6,000 3,172 C|aim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
categorised
TOTAL 364,093 175,620
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

T¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Abdulwahab Al Khoder & Sons General Trading Company

UNCC claim number: 4003513
UNSEQ number: E-00362
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 72,869 0 Origimal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Insufficient evidence to substantiate stock claim.

Loss of vehicles 19,275 11,459 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 56,184 25,283 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 148,328 36,742

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Z¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Tasami Restaurants and Cafe Company

UNCC claim number: 4003514
UNSEQ number: E-00363
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 41,141 21,242 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of stock 3,179 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 65,532 0 Insufficjent evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 109,852 21,242

Claim preparation costs 1,090 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

e¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Sumait & Abdul Karim Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003515
UNSEQ number: E-00364
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 3,500 189 Claim reclpssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted to reflect net book value.

Loss of stock 174,819 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim. See paragraph 41 of
the report.

Loss of profits 74,784 42,066 Claim adljusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months and for
windfall profits.

TOTAL 253,103 42,255

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

y¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Tihama Al Mona International for Advertising, Market Research, Public Relations

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003516
UNSEQ number: E-00365
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 16,548 15,422 Original regtart claim reclassified to loss of tangible property.
Claim adjusted for depreciation.

Payment or relief to 10,122 0 $ee paragraph 52 of the report.

others

Loss of profits 17,400 6,094 Claim adljusted to restrict the period of loss to 10 months and to
reflect historical results.

TOTAL 44,070 21,516

Claim preparation costs 5,081 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Ge abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Rawdah Paper & Nylon Products Plate Carton Company

UNCC claim number: 4003517
UNSEQ number: E-00366
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 56,001 50,401 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of profits 35,685 21,415 Claim adjusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months and for
windfall profits.

TOTAL 91,686 71,816

9g¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Sadeer Jewellery Company

UNCC claim number: 4003518
UNSEQ number: E-00367
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 260 260 Claim redlassified to loss of tangible property, stock and cash.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.

Loss of stock 218,368 193,366 Claim adjusted for historical obsolescence.

Loss of cash 200 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 14,331 9,919 Claim ac{ijusted to reflect historical results and to restrict
period of loss to 7 months.

TOTAL 233,159 203,545

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

)€ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Al-Tadamon Company
4003519

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00368
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 6,000 0 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock. See
paragraph 39 of the report.
Loss of stock 27,978 15,349 Stock tlaim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings. Goods in transit claim adjusted for obsolescence.
Loss of profits 53,376 10,803 Claim agjusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
Bad debts 18,091 0 Ingdufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Other loss not 3,516 0 $ee paragraph 89 of the report.
categorised
TOTAL 108,961 26,152
Claim preparation costs 310 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 13,386 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

8¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Commercial Co-ordination Center

UNCC claim number: 4003520
UNSEQ number: E-00369
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 15,620 6,232 Origingl tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 6,518 5,380 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 12,433 9,325 Claim adljusted for windfall profits.

Bad debts 16,000 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 50,571 20,937

Claim preparation costs 824 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

6¢ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Kulaib Group for Mechanical and Electrical Works Company, W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003521
UNSEQ number: E-00370
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of vehicles 45,688 20,855 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of
vehicles. Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 30,864 21,628 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 76,552 42,483

Claim preparation costs 1,750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Medical Centre Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003522
UNSEQ number: E-00371
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 3,900 3,120 Claim adjusgted for failure to repair/replace.
Loss of profits 93,089 2,774 Claim agljusted to restrict the period of loss to nine months, to
reflect historical results and for evidentiary shortcomings.
Restart costs 2,104 2,104 Claimfor payment or relief to others reclassified to restart
costs. Claim recommended in full.
TOTAL 99,093 7,998
Claim preparation costs 615 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 13,470 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

T abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Mukamis Stores Co.

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003523
UNSEQ number: E-00372
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 11,374 8,178 Original tangible property and restart claims reclassified to loss
of tangible property, stock and cash. Tangible property claim
adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and maintenance.

Loss of stock 561,838 438,690 Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of cash 2,919 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 576,131 446,868

Claim preparation costs 1,250 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Zv ebed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Gulf Travel Agency Co.
4003524

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00373
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 277 207 Claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of profits 8,376 1,823 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to ten months.
Bad debts 15,420 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 24,073 2,030
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

ey abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Abdul Rahman Mohamed Al-Bahar & Sons (W.L.L.)

UNCC claim number: 4003525
UNSEQ number: E-00374
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 5,000 4,000 Claim recjassified to loss of real property and other loss not
categorised. Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 2,380 1,904 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and vehicles.
Tangible property claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace.
Loss of vehicles 750 300 Claim|adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 206,042 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.
Other loss not 1,500 1,500 Claim recommended in full. See paragraph 84 of the report.
categorised
TOTAL 215,672 7,704
Claim preparation costs 2,969 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

vt abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Trading Society Al-Khalid

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003526
UNSEQ number: E-00375
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 219 206 Claim redlassified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.

Loss of stock 12,640 11,376 Claim jpdjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 11,700 11,700 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 11,696 6,499 Claim adgljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 36,255 29,781

G{ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

4003527
E-00376

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Sabah Garage & Car Washing Station Co.

Category of loss

Amount asserted

Amount

Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 1,850 1,480 Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of
tangible property. Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of profits 6,394 4,066 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for evidentiary

shortcomings.

TOTAL

8,244

5,546

9t abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Taima'a Trading and Contracting Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003528
UNSEQ number: E-00377
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 1,428 1,428 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.

Loss of stock 64,362 57,926 Claim pdjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of cash 234 0 Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of
cash. Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 66,024 59,354

Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

J¥ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's hame: United Glass Co.
UNCC claim number: 4003529
UNSEQ number: E-00378
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 360,160 337,595 Claim adjusted for depreciation and maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 366,821 366,821 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 399,772 209,368 Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.
Loss of cash 15,628 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of vehicles 3,600 3,000 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 42,350 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 1,188,331 916,784
Claim preparation costs 4,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 117,843 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

81 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

First Trading and Contracting Group

UNCC claim number: 4003530
UNSEQ number: E-00379
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 5,789 5,789 Claim recldssified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 269,768 187,983 Stock ¢laim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings. Goods in transit claim adjusted for
obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of cash 5,226 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of vehicles 2,450 1,500 Claim gdjusted to M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 11,348 11,348 Claim recommended in full.
Bad debts 9,033 0 Ingufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 303,614 206,620
Claim preparation costs 2,150 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

61 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Barakat and Ibrahim Trading Company

UNCC claim number: 4003531
UNSEQ number: E-00380
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 46,454 30,902 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and cash.
Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings,
depreciation and failure to repair/replace.

Loss of stock 682,551 437,940 Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of cash 16,052 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 79,152 49,887 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

TOTAL 824,209 518,729

Claim preparation costs 1,200 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

05 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mutawa & Sarraf & Partner W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003532
UNSEQ number: E-00381
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 35,005 0 Loss of contracts claim reclassified to loss of profits. See
paragraph 59 of the report.
TOTAL 35,005 0

TG abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Boroslly Int. for General Trading and Contracting

UNCC claim number: 4003533
UNSEQ number: E-00382
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 72,491 39,870 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace and
for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of stock 1,162,311 854,354 Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 204,876 182,839 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict
period of loss to 12 months.

TOTAL 1,439,678 1,077,063

Claim preparation costs 5,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

2s abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

New Modern Jewellery Company

UNCC claim number: 4003534
UNSEQ number: E-00383
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 1,845,250 1,568,462 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 76,164 35,059 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

TOTAL 1,921,414 1,603,521

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

eG abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Rashed Trading Industrial and Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003535
UNSEQ number: E-00384
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 350 280 Original tangible property claim reclassified to stock and
vehicles. Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified
to loss of tangible property and restart costs. Tangible property
claim adjusted for maintenance.

Loss of stock 14,680 5,743 Claim jadjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 4,000 4,000 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 44,003 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.

Restart costs 855 855 Claim recommended in full.

TOTAL 63,888 10,878

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

G abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mohammad A. Shuaib and Sons Trading Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003536
UNSEQ number: E-00385
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 32,477 25,982 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for obsolescence.
Loss of profits 26,824 26,824 Claim recommended in full.
Bad debts 545 0 Inpufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Other loss not 35,394 35,394 Claim reclassified to loss of receivables and other loss not
categorised categorised. Other loss not categorised claim recommended in
full.
TOTAL 95,240 88,200
Interest 13,492 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of

the report.

GG abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Hayat Marble Company Limited / Abdel Samed Abdullah Mairafi

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003537
UNSEQ number: E-00386
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 17,761 8,730 Origingl tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 68,254 40,634 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 86,015 49,364

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

9g abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Fahad Al-Jassar Sons General Trading & Contracting Co. (W.L.L.)

UNCC claim number: 4003538
UNSEQ number: E-00387
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 285,320 234,223 Original tangible property reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 6,700 3,311 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values. For non-M.V.V.
Table vehicles, claim adjusted as per paragraph 37 of the report.

Loss of profits 7,440 0 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 299,460 237,534

Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

)G abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Optica House / Nazar Abdulrahman Naccash and Partner W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003539
UNSEQ number: E-00388
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 28,947 21,041 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of stock 17,187 11,687 Claim jpdjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 2,970 666 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results, for windfall profits
and evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 49,104 33,394
Claim preparation costs 450 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

8g abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's hame: Electrical Contracting Co. Ltd.

UNCC claim number: 4003540

UNSEQ number: E-00389

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 1,000 800 Claim adjusted for maintenance.

Loss of tangible property 62,153 38,744 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of stock 728,647 406,721 Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of cash 9,470 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of vehicles 67,554 47,534 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Restart costs 2,559 1,691 Claimreclassified to restart costs and loss of vehicles. Restart
costs claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 871,383 495,490

Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

65 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Judaimi Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003541
UNSEQ number: E-00390
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 30,000 12,000 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of real
property, tangible property, stock and cash. Real property claim
adjusted for depreciation and failure to repair/replace.

Loss of tangible property 172,920 81,035 Claim adjusted for depreciation and failure to repair/replace.

Loss of stock 347,485 204,537 Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of cash 2,000 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 89,152 34,399 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results, windfall profits and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Bad debts 11,143 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Other loss not 83,673 83,401 Claim reclassified to other loss not categorised, bad debts and

categorised claim preparation costs. Claim for cancelled Kuwaiti dinars
recommended in full. Insufficient evidence to substantiate
remaining claim.

TOTAL 736,373 415,372

Claim preparation costs 2,300 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 44,320 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

09 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Al Ramly Limited W.L.L.
4003476

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00391
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 25,500 12,750 Claim adjlisted for depreciation.
Loss of profits 15,000 10,000 Claim adljusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months.
TOTAL 40,500 22,750

T9 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Burgan Contracting Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003477
UNSEQ number: E-00392
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of contract 31,804 10,284 Claim reclassified to loss of contracts and profits. Claim
adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of tangible property 75,034 43,527 Claim recldssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of stock 2,520 2,070 Claim |adjusted for exchange rate variations and obsolescence.

Loss of cash 6,111 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of vehicles 29,333 19,527 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 103,620 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.

Restart costs 6,100 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 254,522 75,408

Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

29 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Sabih Engineering & Trading Co. / Fahad & Khalid Al-Sabih

UNCC claim number: 4003478
UNSEQ number: E-00393
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 85,145 38,125 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for depreciation, evidentiary
shortcomings and failure to repair/replace.
Loss of stock 115,699 19,182 Goodg in transit claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and
obsolescence. Insufficient evidence to substantiate stock claim.
Loss of vehicles 1,833 1,833 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 65,393 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.
Other loss not 17,488 14,918 Original cash claim reclassified to other loss not categorised.
categorised Claim for cancelled currency recommended in full. In relation to
claim for other expenses, see paragraph 89 of the report.
TOTAL 285,558 74,058

£9 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Sawan Trading, Transport and Tourism Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003479
UNSEQ number: E-00394
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of vehicles 2,350 1,533 Origina] tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.

Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 148,700 125,711 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 151,050 127,244

9 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Bahjat Jewellers Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003480
UNSEQ number: E-00395
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 319,120 255,296 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 29,019 7,372 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
TOTAL 348,139 262,668
Claim preparation costs 1,135 n.a. Governin*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

G9 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Waroud Showroom Boutique Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003481
UNSEQ number: E-00396
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 152,884 97,380 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 50,000 50,000 Claim recommended in full.

Bad debts 44,000 0 Indufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 246,884 147,380

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

99 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

El Seedawi Laboratories Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003482
UNSEQ number: E-00397
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 50,000 40,000 Claim adjuisted for maintenance.
Loss of stock 431,740 292,191 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for obsolescence.
Loss of vehicles 6,700 6,251 Claim gdjusted to M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 348,432 348,432 Claim recommended in full.
TOTAL 836,872 686,874

19 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Green Saloon Sweets Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003483
UNSEQ number: E-00398
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 34,985 24,459 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Original restart of business claim reclassified to tangible
property. Claim adjusted for depreciation.

Loss of stock 29,844 12,121 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 44,458 28,681 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 109,287 65,261 |

Claim preparation costs 960 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

89 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Prime Materials Co.

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003484
UNSEQ number: E-00399
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 27,395 20,230 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 3,068 1,001 Claim adgljusted to reflect historical results and restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
TOTAL 30,463 21,231
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 3,053 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

69 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Homaidan & Al Ausaimi for Animality Wealth Company

UNCC claim number: 4003485
UNSEQ number: E-00400
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 278,795 144,067 Claim reclagsified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace and
depreciation.

Loss of stock 62,368 49,596 Stock and goods in transit claims adjusted for obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 18,928 1,074 Claim gdjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and to reflect M.V.V.
Table values.

Loss of profits 15,367 4,675 Claim adgjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 375,458 199,412 |

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0. abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Oasis Catering Services Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003486
UNSEQ number: E-00401
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 10,964 8,771 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of stock 170,074 92,259 Claim pdjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of cash 5,750 5,750 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of vehicles 7,500 1,593 Claim ddjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 78,013 22,407 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
TOTAL 272,301 130,780
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

T/, 8bed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Arabian Engineer Electrical Co.

4003487
E-00402

Category of loss

Amount asserted

Amount

Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of contract 64,067 35,237 Claim re¢classified to loss of contracts and bad debts. Claim
adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of tangible property 13,321 13,321 Claim reclassified to tangible property, stock, cash and vehicles.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.

Loss of stock 40,291 38,628 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up.

Loss of cash 8,477 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of vehicles 3,619 3,619 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 16,864 6,817 Claim adgljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict
period of loss to 7 months.

Bad debts 405,563 0 Clgim reclassified to bad debts and restart costs. Insufficient
evidence to substantiate claim.

Restart costs 48,712 0 See paragraphs 74-75 of the report.

TOTAL 600,914 97,622

Claim preparation costs 20,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of

the report.

2. sbed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Rasheed Supermarket Co. / Souq Al-Rasheed Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003488
UNSEQ number: E-00403
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 15,369 10,001 Claim reclagssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.

Loss of stock 104,836 50,597 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 7,005 2,871 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

TOTAL 127,210 63,469

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

¢) abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant n

ame and category of loss

Boum Trading & General Contracting Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003489
UNSEQ number: E-00404
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 12,375 12,375 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of tangible property 17,948 17,842 Claim reclgssified to loss of real property and tangible property.
Original restart claim reclassified to loss of tangible property.
Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of profits 124,026 93,019 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 154,349 123,236

¥, abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Sajo Co. Abdulla Mohamed Al-Saad and Partners

UNCC claim number: 4003490
UNSEQ number: E-00405
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 330,782 215,008 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.

Claim adjusted for obsolescence.
Loss of profits 15,030 15,030 Claim recommended in full.
TOTAL 345,812 230,038

G/ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Sour for Cleaning and Maintenance Contracting Company

4003491
E-00406

Category of loss

Amount asserted

Amount

Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 18,488 14,607 Claim reclagssified to loss of tangible property and vehicles.
Claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of vehicles 3,900 3,900 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 19,690 17,093 Claim agjjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the

period of loss to ten months.

TOTAL

42,078

35,600

9/ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Al Tashyeed Real Estate
4003492

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Co. W.L.L.

UNSEQ number: E-00407
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 265,000 212,000 Claim adjuysted for maintenance.
Loss of profits 65,834 0 Claim qdjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 330,834 212,000
Claim preparation costs 4,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

)) abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Rashid Abdullah Al-Hunaidi & Brother General Trading & Contracting Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003493
UNSEQ number: E-00408
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 43,518 41,994 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash,
vehicles and other loss not categorised. Tangible property claim
adjusted for maintenance.

Loss of stock 4,152 3,737 Claim|adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of cash 2,353 2,353 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of vehicles 95,000 79,595 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Other loss not 37,500 30,000 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

categorised

TOTAL 182,523 157,679

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

8/ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Wahran Trading Company W.L.L. / Ahmed Abdul Razak Al Zayed & Naim A. Fattah Abu Shanab

UNCC claim number: 4003494
UNSEQ number: E-00409
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 332,859 233,769 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence. Goods
in transit claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 114,624 108,254 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 447,483 342,023

6/ abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Noun Trading Company

UNCC claim number: 4003495
UNSEQ number: E-00410
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 7,388 3,173 Claim recldgssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for depreciation and failure to
repair/replace.

Loss of stock 104,064 73,494 Original contract claim reclassified to loss of goods in transit.
Goods in transit claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings. Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and
obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 2,434 1,205 Claim ddjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 24,595 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.

Bad debts 168,546 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 307,027 77,872

Claim preparation costs 4,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

08 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Jamhoor Buxly Paints and Associates Company

UNCC claim number: 4003496
UNSEQ number: E-00411
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 210,000 145,360 Claim adjysted for maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of tangible property 13,645 13,645 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, vehicles
and bad debts. Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 390,837 175,817 Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 23,066 20,287 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 86,016 23,979 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
Bad debts 533,543 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 1,257,107 379,088
Claim preparation costs 9,000 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 112,551 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

T8 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Kulaib International Construction Company / Abdul-Aziz Abdulla Al Mushari Al Kulaib & Partners,

W.L.L.
UNCC claim number: 4003497
UNSEQ number: E-00412
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 114,000 30,662 Claim adjusted to reflect net book value and for failure to
repair/replace.
Loss of vehicles 610 500 Claim|adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 13,483 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 128,093 31,162
Claim preparation costs 1,750 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Z8 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Advanced Technology Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003498
UNSEQ number: E-00413
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 610 610 Claim redlassified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim recommended in full.

Loss of stock 23,462 18,838 Stock flaim adjusted for obsolescence. Goods in transit claim
recommended in full.

Loss of cash 3,374 3,374 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of vehicles 3,090 3,090 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 66,276 66,276 Claim recommended in full.

TOTAL 96,812 92,188

eg abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Silver Chain Trading & General Contracting W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003546
UNSEQ number: E-00414
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 21,584 16,034 Claim reclagssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of stock 179,455 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of vehicles 1,100 1,082 Claim gdjusted to M.V.V. Table value.
Loss of profits 88,050 65,332 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
Restart costs 2,000 2,000 Claim|recommended in full.
TOTAL 292,189 84,448
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

8 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Albydai Restaurant & Catering Services Co. (W.L.L.)

UNCC claim number: 4003547
UNSEQ number: E-00415
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 70,856 64,550 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of stock 114,488 6,723 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of cash 1,690 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of vehicles 3,133 2,426 Claim gdjusted to M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 24,134 2,464 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
TOTAL 214,301 76,163
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Gg abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Khateefi Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003548
UNSEQ number: E-00416
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 1,900 910 Claim reclpssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted to reflect net book value.

Loss of stock 293,745 166,500 Claim padjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Payment or relief to 450 450 Claim recommended in full.

others

Loss of profits 14,450 10,837 Claim adljusted for windfall profits.

Bad debts 780 0 Inpufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 311,325 178,697

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

9g abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Green Desert for Food Stuff Company, W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003549
UNSEQ number: E-00417
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 6,606 5,053 Origingl tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.

Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 34,440 0 Claim qdjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 41,046 5,053
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of

the report.

18 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

The City International Exchange Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003550
UNSEQ number: E-00418
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 21,828 19,600 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, cash and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for depreciation.

Loss of cash 13,303 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of vehicles 7,920 3,288 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 90,075 0 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results.

Restart costs 25,887 8,870 Claim jadjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 159,013 31,758

Claim preparation costs 900 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

88 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Osra Al-Arabia Trading Company

UNCC claim number: 4003551
UNSEQ number: E-00419
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 37,990 0 See pafagraph 60 of the report.
TOTAL 37,990 0

68 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Al-Nafisy Trading Co.
4003552

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00420
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 27,560 18,606 Claim adjuisted for maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of tangible property 9,375 0 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of cash and
loss of tangible property. See paragraph 40 of the report.
Loss of cash 2,599 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of profits 100,106 0 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 139,640 18,606
Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

06 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Industrial Refinery Maintenance & Engineering Company - S.A.K. (Closed)

UNCC claim number: 4003553
UNSEQ number: E-00421
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 80,686 64,549 Claim adjlisted for maintenance.

Loss of tangible property 652,305 646,133 Claim reclaksified to loss of real property, tangible property,
stock and vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for
depreciation.

Loss of stock 133,477 72,083 Claim pdjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 286,076 250,443 Claim afljusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values, for depreciation
and for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 126,377 0 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 1,278,921 1,033,208

Claim preparation costs 9,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

T6 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Naser Sayer & Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003554
UNSEQ number: E-00422
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 27,948 27,535 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Stock claim recommended in full. Goods in transit
claim adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 2,388 2,200 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 1,867 1,069 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 32,203 30,804

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

26 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Paper Products Manufacturing Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003555
UNSEQ number: E-00423
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 1,581 1,265 Claim adjysted for maintenance.

Loss of tangible property 145,910 2,399 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of stock 282,025 114,225 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 2,100 1,600 Claim ddjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 45,451 0 Claim qdjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 477,067 119,489

Claim preparation costs 1,700 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

c6 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Bizarre Decoration Consultants W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003577
UNSEQ number: E-00424
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 6,975 6,975 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 67,230 36,977 Claim pdjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 27,891 11,969 Claim agjjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
TOTAL 102,096 55,921
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

76 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Dana Agriculture Company

UNCC claim number: 4003578
UNSEQ number: E-00425
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 21,351 17,081 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock. Claim
adjusted for failure to repair/replace.
Loss of stock 145,360 111,200 Stock and goods in transit claims adjusted for obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 57,794 23,643 Claim adljusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months and for
evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 224,505 151,924
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

G6 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Hygiene Products Industries

UNCC claim number: 4003579
UNSEQ number: E-00426
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 427,085 122,924 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Stock and goods in transit claims adjusted for
obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 3,222 1,770 Claim ddjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Payment or relief to 3,175 3,175 CJaim reclassified to payment or relief to others and loss of

others profits. Payment or relief to others claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 204,425 45,738 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 637,907 173,607

Claim preparation costs 3,286 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

96 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

The Arabian Holland Hatchery Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003580
UNSEQ number: E-00427
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 12,704 8,669 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and maintenance.

Loss of stock 26,836 17,714 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings, stock build-up and
obsolescence.

Loss of profits 39,835 19,469 Claim agjjusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months, to
reflect historical results and for evidentiary shortcomings.

Bad debts 52,983 0 Ingufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Restart costs 42 0 Claim reclassified to restart costs and loss of tangible property.
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 132,400 45,852

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

16 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Jasim Mohamad Abdul-Rahman Al-Bahar W.L.L.
4003581
E-00428

Category of loss

Amount asserted

Amount

Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 1,086 869 Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 13,923 8,546 Claim reclassified to tangible property, stock and vehicles.
Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance and depreciation.
Loss of stock 189,363 51,246 Stock ¢laim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence. Goods
in transit claim recommended in full.
Loss of vehicles 6,204 5,903 Claim gdjusted for M.V.V. table values and maintenance.
Loss of profits 23,813 0 Origingl contracts claim reclassified to loss of profits. Claim
adjusted to reflect historical results.
Restart costs 9,742 5,242 Payment or relief claim reclassified to restart costs. Re-
operating costs and additional expenses recommended in full. For
staff bonuses claim see paragraph 76 of the report.
Other loss not 8,699 0 Claim reclassified to other loss, real property, tangible
categorised property, vehicles, claim preparation costs and restart costs.
See paragraph 85 of the report.
TOTAL 252,830 71,806
Claim preparation costs 5,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of

the report.

86 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Rashed Travel Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003583
UNSEQ number: E-00430
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 7,077 5,662 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and vehicles.
Claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace.
Loss of vehicles 6,142 3,532 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 60,137 42,360 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to ten months.
TOTAL 73,356 51,554
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

66 abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Amarat Al-Jadedah Trading and Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003584
UNSEQ number: E-00431
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 11,861 8,072 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted to reflect net book
value.
Loss of stock 10,138 5,931 Claim jadjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 1,945 1,945 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 95,068 12,328 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 119,012 28,276 |

00T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Ibrahim Yousif Al Ragam & Partner for General Trading

UNCC claim number: 4003585
UNSEQ number: E-00432
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 1,848,983 1,591,804 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 178,780 40,748 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 2,027,763 1,632,552

Claim preparation costs 2,480 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 240,796 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

TOT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Tariq Al-Nasrallah General Trading and Tenders Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003586
UNSEQ number: E-00433
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 8,299 5,718 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of stock 77,032 65,477 Original contracts claim reclassified to stock and bad debts. See
paragraph 70 of the report.
Loss of cash 1,072 1,072 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of vehicles 5,700 5,700 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 108,152 3,028 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results, to restrict the
period of loss to 11 months and for windfall profits.
Bad debts 231,098 0 Seg paragraphs 67-69 of the report.
Restart costs 514 0 Origjnal other loss not categorised claim reclassified to restart
costs. Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 431,867 80,995
Claim preparation costs 1,250 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

20T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Arab Group for Equipment and Construction

UNCC claim number: 4003597
UNSEQ number: E-00435
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 3,673 3,673 Claim recldgssified to loss of tangible property, stock, vehicles
and other loss not categorised. Tangible property claim
recommended in full.
Loss of stock 126,917 20,389 Claim pdjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and obsolescence.
Loss of vehicles 1,772 1,772 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 85,302 35,344 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
Bad debts 17,267 11,220 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Other loss not 100,000 100,000 See paragraph 86 of the report.
categorised
TOTAL 334,931 172,398
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

€0T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Arab Real Estate Company

UNCC claim number: 4003598
UNSEQ number: E-00436
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 52,191 41,753 Claim adjuisted for maintenance.
Loss of profits 127,557 0 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 179,748 41,753
Claim preparation costs 1,063 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Financial Activity Company

UNCC claim number: 4003599
UNSEQ number: E-00437
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 152,247 0 Original real property claim reclassified to loss of profits.
Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 152,247 0
Claim preparation costs 3,286 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

GOT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Moon and Star Tyres and Spare Parts Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003600
UNSEQ number: E-00438
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 88,781 56,650 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings, stock build-up and
obsolescence.

Loss of profits 11,728 5,111 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 100,509 61,761

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

90T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Faddan General Trading & Cont. Co. W.L.L. / Barges Hamoud Al Barges & Partners

UNCC claim number: 4003601
UNSEQ number: E-00439
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of contract 52,839 22,540 Claim afjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of real property 183,693 70,094 Claim adjlisted for depreciation and failure to repair/replace.

Loss of tangible property 99,865 79,892 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for failure to
repair/replace.

Loss of stock 85,946 56,386 Claim pdjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and obsolescence.

Loss of vehicles 11,987 7,973 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 49,989 37,492 Original jother loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of
profits. Claim adjusted for windfall profits.

TOTAL 484,319 274,377

,0T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Addan General Trading & Aggregate Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003602
UNSEQ number: E-00440
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of vehicles 109,400 55,439 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.
Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 27,412 6,769 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 136,812 62,208

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 13,567 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

80T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Anouf Trading Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003603
UNSEQ number: E-00441
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 1,861 750 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of stock 62,981 8,162 Claim jadjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Bad debts 6,881 0 Ingqufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Other loss not 1,214 1,157 ClJaim reclassified to claim preparation costs and other losses not

categorised categorised. Claim for freight charges recommended in full. See
paragraph 89 of the report in relation to claim for prepaid
expenses.

TOTAL 72,937 10,069

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 379 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

60T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Tamasuk General Trading & Contracting Co. / Mohamed Fahed Awaida Al Ajami & Partners Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003604
UNSEQ number: E-00442
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 4,000 3,250 Origingal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 27,321 16,484 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 31,321 19,734

Claim preparation costs 2,550 n.a. Governin*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

01T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's hame: Al Usaimi Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003605

UNSEQ number: E-00443

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 6,000 1,314 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and
depreciation.

Loss of stock 7,281 5,825 Claim [adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of profits 1,064 738 Claim gdjusted to restrict the period of loss to 12 months and for
windfall profits.

TOTAL 14,345 7,877

Claim preparation costs 1,015 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

TTT abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Golden Dalla Household Company

UNCC claim number: 4003606
UNSEQ number: E-00444
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 6,023 6,023 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 415,189 274,226 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings, stock build-up and
obsolescence.
Loss of profits 31,813 14,239 Claim agjjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to 12 months.
Bad debts 101,363 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 554,388 294,488
Claim preparation costs 2,595 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

21T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

M/s. Umm Al-Aish Transport Company

UNCC claim number: 4003607
UNSEQ number: E-00445
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of vehicles 65,500 14,600 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.
Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Bad debts 21,400 0 Ingufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 86,900 14,600

Claim preparation costs 1,094 n.a. GoverninT Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

€1T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Metal Products Company

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003608
UNSEQ number: E-00446
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 106,567 102,304 Claim adjysted for maintenance.
TOTAL 106,567 102,304 |
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 7,370 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

¥TT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Yousuf Al Zabin Sons Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003556
UNSEQ number: E-00447
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 542,247 496,733 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence. Goods in transit claim
adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Payment or relief to 6,123 6,123 Claim recommended in full.

others

Loss of profits 303,641 200,286 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results, to restrict the
period of loss to 12 months and for windfall profits.

Other loss not 20,302 19,315 Claim adjusted for exchange rate variations.

categorised

TOTAL 872,313 722,457

Claim preparation costs 2,400 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

GTT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's hame: Almayy Fashion Co. W.L.L.

91T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S

UNCC claim number: 4003557
UNSEQ number: E-00448
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 96,200 83,665 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 96,200 83,665 |
Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.




Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Alfailag General Trading and Contracting Company

4003558
E-00449

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 501,759 290,487 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 4,200 2,700 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 54,225 35,284 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

Bad debts 266,120 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 826,304 328,471

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 103,288 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

LTT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Silk Road Company for General Trading & Construction

UNCC claim number: 4003559
UNSEQ number: E-00450
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 25,000 17,000 Claim adjiisted for maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of tangible property 16,850 10,185 Claim adjusted for depreciation, maintenance and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of profits 40,800 0 Origingl claim for income-producing property reclassified to loss
of profits. Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 82,650 27,185

81T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

M/s. Al Safa Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003560
UNSEQ number: E-00451
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 800 640 Claim agljusted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 10,504 7,587 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 31,571 3,373 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to seven months.
TOTAL 42,875 11,600
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

61T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Company for Process Plant Construction & Contracting K.S.C.

UNCC claim number: 4003561
UNSEQ number: E-00452
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 2,200 1,760 Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 26,701 8,521 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible
property, stock and vehicles. Claim adjusted for evidentiary
shortcomings, depreciation and maintenance.
Loss of stock 8,858 4,315 Claim|adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 759 759 Claim|{recommended in full.
Restart costs 20,807 20,807 Original restart costs claim reclassified to loss of real
property, loss of tangible property and restart costs. Claim for
restart costs recommended in full.
TOTAL 59,325 36,162
Claim preparation costs 3,250 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

02T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mawarid Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003562
UNSEQ number: E-00453
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 18,601 18,291 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, cash and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of cash 322 322 Clalm recommended in full.
Loss of vehicles 3,721 3,500 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Other loss not 92,790 64,792 Original payment or relief to others claim reclassified to other
categorised losses not categorised. See paragraphs 87 and 89 of the report.
TOTAL 115,434 86,905
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

T¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

General Contracting House Ltd.

UNCC claim number: 4003563
UNSEQ number: E-00454
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 3,470 3,470 Original tamgible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible
property, stock, cash and vehicles. Tangible property claim
recommended in full.

Loss of stock 134,092 102,581 Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of cash 12,271 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of vehicles 3,500 2,960 Claim gdjusted to M.V.V. Table values.

Bad debts 21,650 0 Original business transaction claim reclassified to bad debts.
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 174,983 109,011

ZeT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Dan Trading & Contracting Co. / Fouad Fawzi Al-Khadra & Partner W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003564
UNSEQ number: E-00455
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 26,497 3,773 Origingal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 5,112 2,299 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results, for windfall profits
and evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 31,609 6,072

Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

£¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Savings and Credit Bank
4003565

UNSEQ number: E-00456
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 26,052 20,842 Claim adjlisted for maintenance.

Loss of cash 191,064 190,140 Origirfal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of cash,
vehicles and other loss not categorised. Loss of cash claim
adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 18,100 16,641 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 1,411,254 1,411,254 Original payment or relief to others reclassified to loss of
profits. Claim recommended in full.

Restart costs 6,827 6,827 Origingal other loss not categorised claim reclassified to restart
costs. Restart costs claim recommended in full.

Other loss not 548 0 [See paragraph 89 of the report.

categorised

TOTAL 1,653,845 1,645,704

Claim preparation costs 883 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 196,392 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

21 abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Middle East Chemical Manufacturing Company K.S.C.

UNCC claim number: 4003567
UNSEQ number: E-00458
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 13,435 10,830 Claim adjiisted for maintenance.
Loss of tangible property 11,045 11,045 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 55,784 50,206 Claim pdjusted for obsolescence.
Loss of vehicles 8,364 6,472 Claim ddjusted to M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 61,657 0 Claim reclassified to loss of profits and other loss not
categorised. Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
Restart costs 6,185 1,503 Claim|adjusted to reflect incremental expenses. See also
paragraphs 77-79 of the report.
Other loss not 3,191 0 $ee paragraph 88 of the report.
categorised
TOTAL 159,661 80,056
Claim preparation costs 1,303 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

GeT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Al-Khamis for Refrigeration Company / Abdullah Madhi Al-Kamis & Partners W.L.L.

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003568
UNSEQ number: E-00459
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 41,388 34,644 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
cash. Goods in transit claim adjusted for evidentiary
shortcomings. Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.

Loss of cash 1,597 1,597 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 10,392 4,676 Claim agljusted for evidentiary shortcomings and windfall profits.

TOTAL 53,377 40,917 |

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

9¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Remal Al Jahra General Contracting Co. / Ibrahim Hussain Malek Hussain & Partners W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003570
UNSEQ number: E-00461
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 181,380 145,104 Claim adjugted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 44,508 33,381 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 225,888 178,485 |
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

/2T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Farooq Alawadi for Textiles, Import & Export Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003571
UNSEQ number: E-00462
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 24,101 0 Origimal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 24,101 0

8¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Riyash Trading Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003572
UNSEQ number: E-00463
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 1,134 1,055 Claim adjusted for maintenance.
Loss of stock 73,134 49,731 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.

Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 74,268 50,786
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of

the report.

6¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Dhefaf Al-Kuwait for General Trading & General Contracting

UNCC claim number: 4003573
UNSEQ number: E-00464
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 4,705 4,705 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.

Loss of stock 90,356 40,257 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 4,708 972 Claim gdjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to ten months.

TOTAL 99,769 45,934

Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mealem Alkuwait for General Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003574
UNSEQ number: E-00465
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 118,150 60,112 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results, restrict period of
loss to 12 months and for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 118,150 60,112
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 10,043 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

TET abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Gharabally and Hankeer Trading Company

UNCC claim number: 4003575
UNSEQ number: E-00466
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 729 583 Claim redlassified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace.

Loss of stock 169,372 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 19,944 13,747 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for evidentiary
shortcomings.

TOTAL 190,045 14,330

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

ZeT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Kuwait Economic Society

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNCC claim number: 4003576
UNSEQ number: E-00467
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 4,865 3,600 Claim adjlisted for maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of tangible property 5,763 2,364 Claim adjusted for depreciation.
TOTAL 10,628 5,964

£eT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Arabian Balkan Tourism & Travel Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003588
UNSEQ number: E-00468
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 10,430 5,000 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 10,430 5,000
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 1,034 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

y£T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

The Union of Agricultural Co-operative Societies

UNCC claim number: 4003589
UNSEQ number: E-00469
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 5,685 1,056 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and depreciation.

Loss of tangible property 19,629 12,537 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property and loss of stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and
failure to repair/replace.

Loss of stock 2,505 0 See paragraph 42 of the report.

Loss of profits 21,099 10,603 Claim ati:ljusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 48,918 24,196 |

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

GeT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's name: Al Qahtani & Sarkis for Construction Materials Co. / Hussain A.J. Al-Qahtani & Partner

o¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S

UNCC claim number:

4003590

UNSEQ number: E-00470
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 49,932 0 Origimal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

Loss of profits 44,184 25,696 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 94,116 25,696

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.




Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Bridgestone Tire Distribution Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003591
UNSEQ number: E-00471
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 697,004 449,322 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock,
vehicles and other loss not categorised. Stock claim adjusted for
stock build-up.
Loss of vehicles 12,190 11,581 Claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 1,435,190 717,327 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
Bad debts 209,710 35,097 Clain adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Other loss not 212,840 205,090 Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified to bad
categorised debts. Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and exchange
rate variations.
TOTAL 2,566,934 1,418,417
Claim preparation costs 10,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 254,554 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

LET abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

8¢T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S

Claimant's hame: Nooran Shopping Center Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003592

UNSEQ number: E-00472

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 583,956 55,875 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up.

Loss of profits 64,196 21,637 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall

TOTAL 648,152 77,512

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.




Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Marsa Trading and Contraction

UNCC claim number: 4003593
UNSEQ number: E-00473
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 53,284 39,816 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 6,754 5,065 Claim agljusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 60,038 44,881

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 11,291 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

6€T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Pioneer Company W.L.L. / Ismail Ahamed Al Mosawi

UNCC claim number: 4003594
UNSEQ number: E-00474
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 20,780 540 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
cash. Stock claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings, stock
build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of cash 3,252 3,252 Claim recommended in full.

Loss of profits 14,047 12,907 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results.

TOTAL 38,079 16,699 |

Claim preparation costs 1,250 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

o1 abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Construction Material Centre Co., W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003595
UNSEQ number: E-00475
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 196,525 143,973 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 38,016 28,512 Claim agjusted for windfall profits.

TOTAL 234,541 172,485 |

T¥T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

The Commercial & Real Estate Company K.S.C.

UNCC claim number: 4003596
UNSEQ number: E-00476
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 14,950 11,960 Claim adjiisted for maintenance.
Loss of cash 1,290 0 Origjnal tangible property claim reclassified to loss of cash.
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of profits 787,375 416,711 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to 12 months.
TOTAL 803,615 428,671
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 56,253 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

ZyT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Annex |l
Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims
Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Claimant's hame: Farwania Travel Company

UNCC claim number: 4003644

UNSEQ number: E-00477

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 7,661 6,129 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 101,304 24,516 Original jother loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of
profits and claim preparation costs. Claim adjusted to reflect
historical results and for evidentiary shortcomings.

TOTAL 108,965 30,645

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

cpT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Nasser Al Hamlan General Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003645
UNSEQ number: E-00478
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of profits 270,555 138,536 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 270,555 138,536

1T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Rolco Buildings and Roads Cleaning Co. / Abdullah Ghazi Al Mutairi and Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003646
UNSEQ number: E-00479
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 44,246 43,212 Claim recldssified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.

Loss of stock 102,073 33,701 Claim pdjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 26,282 18,059 Claim agjjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict
period of loss to seven months.

TOTAL 172,601 94,972

GpT abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Boodai & Al-Bitar Furniture Decoration Trading Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003647
UNSEQ number: E-00480
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of tangible property 24,391 7,833 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible
property and stock. Claim adjusted for failure to repair/replace
and for reasons stated in paragraphs 43-46 of the report.

Loss of stock 185,993 59,057 Claim pdjusted for obsolescence and for reasons stated in
paragraphs 43-46 of the report.

Loss of profits 114,716 71,972 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and to restrict the
period of loss to 12 months.

Bad debts 117,031 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 442,131 138,862

Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

oy T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Sahara Commercial Company / Ibrahim Abbas Abu Rumanah and Partners

UNCC claim number: 4003648
UNSEQ number: E-00481
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 328,661 105,566 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
other losses not categorised. Stock claim adjusted for stock
build-up.

Loss of profits 119,518 87,270 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.

Other loss not 29,393 25,643 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

categorised

TOTAL 477,572 218,479

Claim preparation costs 320 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

L¥T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

East Arabia Trading & Contracting Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003649
UNSEQ number: E-00482
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 8,784 8,784 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 9,512 9,512 Claim rgcommended in full.
TOTAL 18,296 18,296
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

8T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Abraj for Translation and Publishing Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003650
UNSEQ number: E-00483
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 7,054 7,054 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 4,024 2,244 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
TOTAL 11,078 9,298
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

61T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Steamco Shipping Agencies

UNCC claim number: 4003651
UNSEQ number: E-00484
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of cash 50 0 Clajm reclassified to loss of cash, loss of profits and other loss
not categorised. Insufficient evidence to substantiate loss of
cash claim.

Loss of profits 115,413 55,851 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results, to limit period of
loss to ten months and for windfall profits.

Restart costs 1,306 1,306 Claim|recommended in full.

Other loss not 46 0 [Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

categorised

TOTAL 116,815 57,157

Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

0GT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

The Kuwaiti Amani Trading & Contraction Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003652
UNSEQ number: E-00485
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of stock 31,525 18,442 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for obsolescence and for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 46,820 23,640 Original loss of contracts claim reclassified to loss of profits.
Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings, to restrict period of
loss to ten months and to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 78,345 42,082

TGT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Boom for Diving & Marine Equipment Co.

UNCC claim number: 4003653
UNSEQ number: E-00486
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 13,595 13,595 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and cash.
Tangible property claim recommended in full.
Loss of stock 91,275 72,914 Stock tlaim adjusted for obsolescence. Goods in transit claim
adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of cash 2,684 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of profits 9,347 6,471 Claim agljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.
TOTAL 116,901 92,980
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 20,370 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

ZST abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Sports Sarris Palace Co.
4003654

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00487
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 737,389 446,108 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings. Goods in transit claim adjusted for
obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of profits 34,307 34,307 Claim rcommended in full.

TOTAL 771,696 480,415

Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 91,639 n.a. Govefning Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

€GT abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al Danna Marine and Contracting Company

UNCC claim number: 4003655
UNSEQ number: E-00488

Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 2,355 1,838 Claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of profits 24,900 0 Insufficjent evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 27,255 1,838
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

¥GT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Abdulhadi Al-Mailem Trading Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003656
UNSEQ number: E-00489
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 14,486 10,409 Original tarjgible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible
property, stock and vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted
for depreciation.
Loss of stock 300,765 255,650 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 5,939 5,939 Claim recommended in full.
Loss of profits 1,056,717 593,189 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 1,377,907 865,187
Claim preparation costs 1,900 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 155,010 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

GGT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Ahmed Yousef Abdulhadi Almailem & Bros. Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003657
UNSEQ number: E-00490
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 170,557 60,578 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of stock 1,325,377 1,105,713 Claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.
Loss of vehicles 8,605 7,800 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 430,389 356,873 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 1,934,928 1,530,964
Claim preparation costs 1,900 n.a. Governingl; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.
Interest 290,240 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

9gT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

UNSEQ number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Jashanmal & Partners Company W.L.L.
4003658
E-00491

Category of loss

Amount asserted

Amount

Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 45,059 34,717 Claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and
failure to repair/replace.
Loss of stock 566,756 505,398 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings and obsolescence.
Loss of cash 3,511 0 Origjnal other loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of
cash. Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
Loss of vehicles 2,601 2,471 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.
Loss of profits 40,336 30,252 Claim adljusted for windfall profits.
Bad debts 160,589 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.
TOTAL 818,852 572,838
Claim preparation costs 5,500

n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of

the report.

LGT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Hoda Kuwaiti Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003659
UNSEQ number: E-00492
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 829,309 281,714 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and
vehicles. Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified
to loss of stock and claim preparation costs. Stock claim
adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of vehicles 12,323 6,543 Claim gdjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.

Loss of profits 39,708 22,678 Claim adljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

Bad debts 202,308 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 1,083,648 310,935

Claim preparation costs 5,893 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

8GT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Mohammed Al Wazzan & Partners Store Co. W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003660
UNSEQ number: E-00493
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 23,200 12,800 Claim adjuisted for maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.

Loss of tangible property 10,490 2,163 Claim reclgssified to loss of tangible property, stock and
vehicles. Tangible property claim adjusted to reflect net book
value and for failure to repair/replace.

Loss of stock 905,538 769,150 Stock ¢laim adjusted for obsolescence. Insufficient evidence to
substantiate goods in transit claim.

Loss of vehicles 1,617 1,450 Claim ddjusted to M.V.V. table values.

Loss of profits 214,212 120,494 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

Bad debts 91,399 0 Ingufficient evidence to substantiate claim.

TOTAL 1,246,456 906,057

Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governin&; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

Interest 140,226 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 91 of
the report.

6GT abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Annex |l

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

South United Arab Company

UNCC claim number: 4003662
UNSEQ number: E-00495
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of real property 500 400 Claim agljusted for maintenance.

Loss of stock 159,972 105,047 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary
shortcomings.

Loss of profits 9,757 7,318 Claim agljusted for evidentiary shortcomings.

Other loss not 3,525 0 $ee paragraph 89 of the report.

categorised

TOTAL 173,754 112,765

Claim preparation costs 480 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

09T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Aircraft Engineers & Pilot Association

UNCC claim number: 4003663
UNSEQ number: E-00496
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of real property 28,470 19,390 Claim adjiisted for maintenance and betterment.
Loss of tangible property 6,768 6,768 Claim recommended in full.
TOTAL 35,238 26,158
Claim preparation costs 375 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

T9T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:
UNCC claim number:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Faraj Al Ajeel & Co.
4003664

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

UNSEQ number: E-00497
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 176,537 101,636 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.
Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and
evidentiary shortcomings. Goods in transit claim adjusted for
evidentiary shortcomings and obsolescence.

Loss of profits 10,719 7,512 Claim adgljusted to reflect historical results and for windfall
profits.

TOTAL 187,256 109,148

Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governingt Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

29T abed

8/000¢/9¢" VIS



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Al-Tawakol Jewellery Company W.L.L.

UNCC claim number: 4003665
UNSEQ number: E-00498
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments

(KD) recommended (KD)

Loss of stock 365,903 91,172 Original tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.

Claim adjusted for stock build-up.
Loss of profits 193,525 170,305 Claim adjusted to reflect historical results.
TOTAL 559,428 261,477

€971 abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



Claimant's name:

Annex |l

Recommended awards for sixth instalment of “E4” claims

Reported by claimant name and category of loss

Kuwait Glass Fiber Reinforced Plastic Products Company K.S.C. (Closed) Under Liquidation

UNCC claim number: 4003667
UNSEQ number: E-00500
Category of loss Amount asserted Amount Comments
(KD) recommended (KD)
Loss of tangible property 787,070 324,695 Claim reclaksified to loss of tangible property and stock.
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.
Loss of stock 250,266 200,213 Claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.
TOTAL 1,037,336 524,908
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing*; Council's determination pending. See paragraphs 92 of
the report.

9T abed
8/0002/92°OV/S



